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PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN

CHILD CARE CENTER
MEMORIAL PARK, PORTLAND AND CARMEL AVENUES
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

prepared for

CITY OF ALBANY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
1000 SAN PABLO AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA 94706

by

HARLAN TAIT ASSOCIATES
Project No. 653.08 , April 14, 1994

The Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan presented herein has been prepared in response
to the Notice of Violation letter by the Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) dated December 9, 1993. The scope of the
Workplan presented was developed as a result of conversations with Mr. Jason Baker of
the City of Albany, Depariment of Public Works, to respond to the ACDEH letter. The
Workpian conforms to the methodoiogy required by the State of California Water Resources
Control Board's Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Manual (revised August 1990)
including Staff Recommendations dated August 8, 1991, for assessing and reporting soil
and groundwater quality contamination associated with closure of underground storage
tanks.

The Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan presented herein was prepared by a State of
California Registered Civil Engineer who has five or more years of professional experience
in groundwater hydrology.

David H. Connell
Civil Engineer 24634
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I. INTRODUCTION

This document presents the Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan for evaluation of
groundwater contamination at the location of the former 1500-gallon underground heating
oil storage tank at Memorial Park in Albany, California. The Child Care Center and the
Park are located northwest of the intersection of Portland and Carmel Avenues. The former
tank and new Child Care Center locations are shown on Figure 1, Site Plan, and the site
location is shown on Figure 2. The owner of the site is the City of Albany. The contact
person for the City is Jason Baker, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, (510) 528-
5760. The lead Investigating Agency is the Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

The tank was excavated and removed from the site, and disposed of as hazardous
waste on June 23, 1993. The SEMCO tank removal report is included as Appendix A.

This Workplan is presented in response to a letter from the ACDEH to the City of
Albany dated December 9, 1993, included as Appendix B. The purpose of this study is
to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of any groundwater contamination by obtaining
and testing groundwater samples for petroleum hydrocarbon compounds in the proximity
of the location of the former tank. This Workplan describes the methods and procedures
to be utilized for collecting and analyzing samples of soil and groundwater.

P\&00\652-08.01 1 Aprit 14, 1994
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ll. PRELIMINARY REPORT

A. Site Description

The Child Care Center site is presently occupied by improvements consisting of a
one-story wood-frame building with a concrete slab-on-grade fioor surrounded by landscape
and lawn areas, asphaltic concrete driveways and walkways and other buildings. A 1500-
gallon underground heating oil tank was located approximately 80 feet east of the Veterans
Building. It appears that the tank fueled a boiler in the basement of the northeastern
corner of the Veterans Building. The approximate location of the vent and piping are
shown on Figure 1. The new Child Care Center building now covers the old tank site.

Construction for the Child Care Center began in June 1993. After clearing, the
building area was excavaied to a depth of about 4 feet below slab grade to remove
expansive soils as shown on Figure 1. During this excavation, the filler pipe for the tank
was found. Construction on the Child Care Center stopped and excavation to locate and
remove the tank began. Tank and piping removal and disposal is discussed in detail in
Sections C and D below and in the SEMCO report (Appendix A). After tank removal, the
tank and building excavation was backfilled with imporied clayey gravelly sand material
compacted in accordance with the geotechnical engineer’s recommendations. Building
construction resumed and, as of this date, the building is almost completed. The building
should be completed and ready for use in May 1994,

The Veterans Building was constructed in about the 1920s. The date the boilers
were removed and tank use stopped is unknown; it is estimated to be at least 40 to 50
years ago. The existence of the tank was not known to City of Albany personnel prior to
building construction.

B. Physical Seiting

The site is located on an alluvial piain east of the San Francisco Bay and west of
the Berkeley Hills. The site is underlain by older alluvial fan deposits derived from the hills
fo the east. Based on the Rogers/Pacific investigation (March 1982) and observations of
the tank excavation wall, the site was underlain by about 4 feet of silty clay fill over alluvial
deposits consisting of sandy and silty clay and silty gravels. Weathered and fractured

P\600\653-08.D1 2 April 14, 1994
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serpentine bedrock was encountered at a depth of about 20 feet in Boring No. 1.
Serpentine bedrock was encountered at depths ranging from about 16 to 20 feet in the
tank excavation. Some of the serpentine could not be excavated with a backhoe. The site
is approximately 1 mile southwest of the Hayward fault. There are no known active faults
traversing the site.

The site and surrounding area slope gently to the southwest. The ground surface
adjacent to the building is at about Elevation 86 feet (MSL). The ground surface in the
Memorial Park area of Albany generally slopes down gradually in a westerly direction toward

s . # ‘?.
the San Francisco Bay (see Figure 2). D ~ LA
) - (Jlat o i

Groundwater was encountered in the three Rogers/Pacific borings at depths between

8 and 15 feet below the ground surface. After tank removal and excavation of
contaminated soils, some water was ponded in the bottom of the excavation at a depth
of about 20 feet. Rogers/Pacific stated that groundwater appears to be perched in the
gravel layers in the alluvium. During tank removal excavation, very little water seeped into
the excavation from the side walls, We judge that any shallow groundwater is probabiy
perched on the bedrock surface above a depth of about 15 to 20 feet.

We reviewed files of the State of California Department of Water Resources and
Zone 7 of the Alameda County Flood Control District to identify wells located within the site
area. Figure 2 illustrates the locations of these wells. Table 1 lists completion details for
each well. As shown on Figure 2, the available groundwater data shows that the gradient
generally follows the ground surface and slopes down to the west. About 2000 feet west
of the site, Albany Hill acts as a groundwater barrier causing the groundwater to flow north
toward Cerrito Creek or south toward Codornices Creek.

C. Tank Excavation, Removal and Disposal

The tank was removed on June 23, 1993, by SEMCO, Environmental and General
Engineering Contractors. The tank was full of a mixture of water and heating oil
(proportions unknown) and the fluid extended up into the fill pipe. After the fluid was
removed and the tank inerted, it was removed from the ground. Discolored green and
black soil was visible in the excavated material and on the sides of the excavation. After
sampling and testing of the excavation walls as described below, SEMCO submitted a
workplan to the ACDEH for removal of contaminated soils. Between June 24 and July 1,

P\B00\653-08.01 3 April 14, 1994
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1993, discolored soils from the excavation walls and stockpile materials were removed from
the site and transported to REMCO for disposal. The tank was transported to Erickson,
Inc. for disposal; the fluid removed from the tank was transported by Allied Petroleum for
disposal. Approximately 10 holes were observed in the tank after removal. The excavation
was then filled with compacted imported material. Details of tank, soil and fluid removal,
and the condition of the removed tank, are given in the SEMCO tank removal report
{Appendix A).

D. Soil Sampling and_Analyses

Following tank removal, samples of soil from the sides of the tank excavation and
from below the product lines to the Veterans Building were taken and tested for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diese! (TPH-D} and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene
{BTEX). Concentrations of TPH ranged from iess than 10 to 590 parts per million (ppm)
and toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected in several samples in the 5 to 56
parts per billion (ppb) range. After removal of additional soil from the excavation, four soil
and one water samples were taken and tested. Soil samples had non-detectable levels of
TPH and BTEX; the water sample had 320 ppb TPH, and BTEX was not detected. Sample
testing was performed by Superior Precision Analytical, Inc. laboratories, San Francisco,
California. The tank removal report including analytical results and chain-of-custody record,
is presented in Appendix A.

P\600\653-08.D1 4 Aprit 14, 1994
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lll. SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN

A. Introduction

The following is the proposed Workplan for evaluating groundwater contamination in
the area of the removed heating oil tank. Phase 1 will involve collecting and analyzing
groundwater samples from the tank area to evaluate if uppermost groundwater at the site
is contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. Phase 2 will involve writing and submitting
to the LIA a Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report (PIER) which will summarize
the field and laboratory operations conducted, methods and procedures used, the data
obtained, and conclusions and recommendations based on the findings of the assessment.

The contamination Workplan will be conducted under the supervision of a State of
California Registered Civil Engineer, who has five or more years of professional experience
in groundwater hydrology.

B. Phase 1

Necessary drilling permits will be obtained, and the ACDEH and Zone 7 personnel
will be notified to observe all groundwater and soil sampling operations for Phase 1. All
personnel working on this project will be health and safety trained in accordance with State
of California and Federal OSHA regulations.

Only testing of groundwater samples is planned. We propose to obtain "grab"
groundwater from boreholes drilled at the three locations shown on Figure 1. The hole
locations were selected based on access by drilling equipment, proximity to the removed
tank but outside the new Child Care Center building, and in a general downgradient
direction. We propose to obtain "grab" samples and not install wells to evaluate whether
the groundwater has been affected. The tank was found to be full of fiuid at the time of
removal, with the fluid level in the fill pipe above the groundwater level; this indicates that
tank leakage was probably minor. In addition, heating oil is not very mobile and the TPH-
D concentration in the pool water sample was low, further indicating that groundwater may
not have been affected. |If detectable concentrations of hydrocarbons are found in the
“grab" samples, then the installation of and sampling from wells will have to be considered.

P\BOO\653-08.D1 5 April 14, 1594
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Observations and analytical testing during tank removal indicates that any
contaminated soil was removed during tank removal and therefore no testing is planned on
soil samples. We propose to drill using a hollow-stem auger and obtain water samples
using a bailer from the holes. Because of the gravelly soils and bedrock encountered in
the Rogers/Pacific borings and observed in the tank excavation, use of a portable
minuteman rig, a cone penetrometer, or hydropunch or BATT water sampling equipment
is not practical. The boreholes will be filled with a cement grout tremied from the bottom.

1. Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Retain a drilling contractor with a C-57 water weli license to drill three borings
with a hollow-stem auger at the locations shown on Figure 1. The subsurface stratigraphy
will be logged and the depth of first encountering groundwater and the depth of
groundwater after completion of drilling will be measured. Obtain soil samples at about 5
foot intervals in each hole. Soil samples will be collected in a minimum 1-inch diameter
by 3-inch long brass liner filled sufficiently so that no headspace is present in the liner.
Both ends of the liner wili be covered with aluminum foil and plastic end caps, iabeled,
logged on a chain-of-custody form, and placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during
transport to the analytical laboratory.

"Grab" water samples will be obtained using a downhole bailer when the
borehole is completed to a depth of about 20 to 22 feet. Water samples will be transierred
from the bailer to one-liter glass bottles and 40 mi glass vial sample containers supplied
by the laboratory, Each container will be filled completely with no headspace. Following
transference, each sample container will be labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody form, and
placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the analytical laboratory.

Prior to initial and between subsequent use, all drilling equipment will be
steam-cleaned and sampling equipment will be field decontaminated by washing in a
mixture of Alconox and clear water, rinsing in clear water, rinsing in distilled water, and
allowing to air dry.

Soil cuttings from the drilling, generated rinsate and wash waters will be
placed in DOT approved 55-gallon capacity steel drums, marked, and securely stored at
the Site. Final disposition will be based in part on confirmation sample analyses.

P\6004653-08.D1 6 Aprif 14, 1994
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2. Analyses

All analyses will be conducted by Superior Precision Analytical, Inc., San
Francisco, California (State of California Certification Nos. 1332 and 1542). The proposed
analytical protocol for groundwater samples is presented on Table 2. The proposed
analytical protocol is the minimum verification analyses for water with respect to heating oil
contamination assessment as listed on Table 2 in the LUFT Manual (revised August, 1990).

Analyze three groundwater samples (one from each hole) and a blank water
sample (for QA/QC) for TPH-D and BTEX.

C.  Phase 2

A Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report will be prepared summarizing field
and laboratory methods used, data obtained, and conclusions and recommendations. The
document will contain:

. A compiete description of the conduct of Phases 1 and 2;

. Plan maps;

. Tables summarizing soil and groundwater analytical data;

. Conclusions based on generated data;

. Recommendations for further assessment work, if necessary; and

. Recommendations for further soil and groundwater remediation work, if

necessary.

P\600Y653-08.D1 7 April 14, 1994
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TABLE 1
WELL COMPLETION DETAILS
AREAL IRRIGATION AND OTHER WELLS
Date Depth Perforations
Well/Owner Use Completed (Feet) (Inches)
1 El Cerrito Irrigation 1951 65 Unknown
High School
2 PG&E Cathodic 1973 76 NA
3 PG&E Cathodic 1976 120 NA
4 PG&E Cathodic 1973 75 NA
5 PG&E Cathodic 1976 GEO \) NA
6 Shell Oil Co. Monitoring 1990 1210 16 0.02
7 wells
7 Firestone Monitoring 1880 12 to 15 0.01
4 weils
8 Troxell Auto Monitoring 1990 20 0.02
Body, 3 wells '
9 Plaza Car Monitoring 1989 15 (approx) Unknown
Wash, 3 wells N
10 Mobil Gas Monitoring 1985 20 (approx) Unknown
Station, 3 welis

P\S00\653-08.D1 8 April 14, 1994
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Analytical Minimum
Analyses Container Method Detection Limit
TPH-D 1 Liter EPA 8015 50 ug/!
Glass Bottle
BTXE 40 Milliliter EPA 602 0.0003 mg/I
Glass Vial
Notes:
TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Fraction

EPA Standards are as presented in USEPA "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Wastes,” SW-846, Third Edition, Noverber 1986, revised December 1987.

P\600\653-08.D1
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS & GENERAL ENGINEERING

1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

March 24, 1594

Eva Chu

Alameda County

Environmental Health Department
80 Swan Way

Oakland, California 94621

94402

Re: Tank Removal Report, 1325 Portland Avenue, Albany

Bear Eva:

Please find enclosed, a copy of the tank removal report for the above

mentioned address.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Respectfully

onda.

onda Regnes-Kiper
SEMCO-SAN MATEO

cc: Jason- Baker, City Of Albany
Dave Connell, Harlan Tait
Files

License # 449864
A,B, C-61/D40
Hazardous Substances Certification

(800) 831-2344
(415) 572-8033
(415) 572-9734 FAX
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS & GENERAL ENGINEERING
1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402

TANK REMOVAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR:

ALAMEDA COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL. HEALTH DEPARTMENT
80 SWAN WAY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621

SITE ADDRESS:

1325 PORTLAND AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

License # 449864 (800) 831-2344
A,B, C-61/D40 (415) 572-8033
Hazardous Substances Certification (415) 572-9734 FAX



1.0 INTRODUCTION

In this report, we are presenting a detailed account of the tank
removal field activities at Memorial Park Albany, located at 1325
Portland Avenue, Albany, California. All work was performed by
SEMCO San Mateo and was done in compliance with the County of
Alameda and the Albany Fire Department. the tank removal occurred
on June 23, 1993.

Re- Excavation activities and confirmation sampling occurred on
June 29 and June 30, 1993. Soil disposal occured between the dates
of June 24, 1993 and July 1, 1993

2.0 EXCAVATION

Oon June 23, 1993, SEMCO excavated the site to a depth of 13 feet,
a width of 8 feet and a length of 11 feet. At the time the tank
was exposed, the soil adjacent to the tank was removed and
stockpiled and noted as being a discolored green to black.
Approximately 2/-2.5’ of soil was removed from underneath the tank.
The soil above the tank was a clay type soil, while fractured
bedrock was found beneath the tank position.

3.0 TANK REMOVAL

Oon June 23, 1993, SEMCO removed one (1) 1500 gallon tank. The tank
contained heating o0il (diesel) and water, of which 1570 gallon was
removed and transported along with 50 gallons of rinsate on
Manifest # 93266822, by Allied Petroleum.

The tank was inerted after the product was removed by a hot water
detergent wash and followed with 100 pounds of dry ice until a
level of 5% oxygen and 0% LEL was reached.

Once the tank was removed, the condition was noted as having
approximately ten (10) 2" - 3" holes, one (1) large hole a foot
from the bottom and some rotted rivets. The tank was transported
by Rich Hamilton Trucking to Erickson, Inc. on manifest # 92831166.

Because of the obvious presence of contamination in the excavation
and stockpiled so0il, REMCO ( a State Certified Recycle Center )} was
contacted to come to the site and characterized the soil for
disposal.

There appeared to be a tar like substance coming from the East wall
and a sample would need to be taken from this area along with the
other sampling.

SEMCO\CITY OF ALBANY\93-3092\MARCH 1994
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4.0 SAMPLING

Soil samples were rvetrieved from the excavation by use of the
backhoe bucket. Clean brass samples tubes were used by pushing
them into the soil until a full sample was attained. The ends of
the tube were covered with teflon tape and sealed with plastic end
caps. All samples were labeled, placed in a cooler with blue ice
and entered onto a chain of custody form.

All samples were taken to Superior Precision Analytical, a State
Certified laboratory.

One sample was collected from the Bottom of the pit at the South
side at 20'. One was collected from the sidewalls at the NE end at
16.5’, the South at 12/ and the SE at 12’. Samples were also
collected from the product line in three areas: one at the product
return at 13.5’ and two at the product suction at 13/ and 12’ ( see
attached map). These samples were analyzed on a "Same Day" basis,
and run for TPH as diesel and BTXE.

Upon receipt of the analytical, it was determined that further
excavation would be necessary.

Based on the fact that the City of Albany had time constraints and
contract deadlines to meet, the process of re-excavation was
expedited and the soil was qualified into REMCO based on their
immediate acceptance of this material and the process in which it
was handled. ( see attached information regarding REMCO)

5.0 RE-EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

June 24, 1993

SEMCO transported 123.21 tons of the contaminated stockpiled soil
to REMCO Recycle Center in Richmond for disposal.

e

June 25, 1933

A work plan was submitted to Kevin Tinsley of Alameda County
Environmental Health Department for additional excavation work that
would be needed.

June 28, 1994

Because the product line running from the tank (excavation) to the
County Veterans bhuilding contained product, it was necessary to
void the line and pump the product into barrels. The product was
pumped and disposed of by Evergreen Environmental on manifest #
53292388,

SEMCO\CITY OF ALBANY\93-3902\MARCH 1994
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At this time, the piping which extended from the County Veterans
building to the excavation was removed. The piping that extended
into the building would be cleaned and capped off.

At the same time, the additional excavation was being accomplished
on the tank pit. Samples would be done the following day.

June 29, 1993
The excavation continued.

The piping into the building was flushed and rinsed. Upon visual
inspection by Alameda County Environmental Health Department, the
line was then capped. The trench soil appeared to be clean.

There was a large pit where the piping had connected to the tank
and exhibited contaminated and stained soil. This area would be
excavated after the trench was backfilled and confirmation samples
would be collected after obvious contamination was removed.

248.03 tons of soil was excavated and transported to REMCO for
disposal.

Due to the presence of water in the excavation, a water sample was
collected at the 20’ level. Two sidewall samples were collected.
One from the NE sidewall at 15’ and the SE sidewall at 15’. These
samples were run on a Rush Basis for TPH as diesel and BTXE.

The analytical resulted in non detectable levels in the excavation.
The water had 320 ppk diesel

June 30, 1993

The final portion of the excavation was completed. The upper
portion of the trench was sampled. These samples were run on a Rush
Basis for TPH as diesel and BTXE. The results of these samples
were all non detected.

90.76 tons of soil was transported to REMCO for disposal.

July 1, 1993

The last load of soil was transported to REMCO - 19.77 tons.

The total amount of soil that was disposed of was 481.77 tons { see
attached tags ).

This report is for your files. If you have any questions, please
give me a call.

Singerely,

SEMCO-SAN MATEO
SEMCO\CITY OF ALBANY\93-3092\MARCH 1994
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SEMC O

SOIL/GROUND WATER SAMPLING DATA FORM

Underground Storage Tank Site Address: J 3 5 pORT LAND Avenus J /44 4 H/V/l/

Business Site Name:

N/4

Description Sample Depth Date Soll Type Laboratory Resulis®, express in mg/kg unless otherwise specified
(specty looions Lo tark, | samefom | olunten | Daesample | P -
plpe, stockplle) and t:umbet grade) was collected) ﬂll,'elc.) ' TrPHg TPHd B T E X Lead T0¢ CiHC o
(Example) Tank #1, east end, 12.5 feet soll 2/29/93 sand 14 o003 | 001 | ND | ND 22
FTI-E12.5
| - Borron\ -5 ;
640 |0 merl Soic sz | Dipvey /4| ND | ND|ND|ND
FFa-Di10ewWRLL ~N 7
*gé ;wa:mj /o5 frer 220 | ND 005|008 1056
“Dtoew -
2 N |8 FecT L2 | vD | vplvp | ND
- DiDeW AL~
s3ceun \Q_FeeT 590 | NP |np D |+95)
- Peurn —
@l:;::‘)s“-\a;{ 13.9 feeT NO | ND INDIND|ND
#é"' Rer O UCHy N
L 13 Feer ND | 4D IND| ND| NOD
- ﬁ.‘oo.ﬁ cTioN
o 1q ceer |\ | WV ND | mp Lp | Mp | D

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Gasoline
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene

€1 HC = Chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds

List additional analytical results and/or additional samples on a separate sheet

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Diesel
TOG = Tolal QOif and Grease
Other = Semlvolatlle organic compounds, heavy metals, ele.

Submit this form as part of the closure final report. Attach soil/ground water sampling location map.




ICn Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.  SEMCO
ﬂ% 1555 Burke, Uniti = San Francisco, Califorrma 94124 = {415) 647-2081 / fax [415) égUN 235 ]993
Received
o
SEMCO Project 1325 PORTLAND AVE.ALBANY
Attn: CHUCK KIPER Reported 06/23/93
Py TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
56668— 1 BOTTOM S-20° 06/23/93 06/23/93 Soil
56668— 2 SIDEWALL-NE~16,.5" 06/23/93 06/23/93 Soil
PY 56668- 3 SIDEWALL-5-12" 06/23/93 06/23/93 Soil
56668— 4 SIDEWALL-SE-12" 06/23/93 06/23/93 Soil
56668— 5 PROD RETURN-13.5-W 06/23/93 06/23/93 Soil
56668—- 6 PROD.SUCTION-13"'-#1 06/23/93 06/23/93 Soil
56668- 7 PROD.SUCTION-12"-#2 06/23/93 06/23/93 Soil
o RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 56668- 1 656668- 2 56668+~ 3 56668- 4 56668- 5
Benzene: ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<,.003 ND<.015 ND<.003
PY Toluene: ND<.003 . 005 ND<.003 ND<, 015 ND<.003
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.003 .008 ND<.003 ND<.015 ND<.003
Xylenes: ND<.009 .056 ND<.009 .051 ND<.009
Diesel: 14 220 62 590 ND<10
Concentration: ng/kg mg/kg ng/kg ng/kg ng/kg
L4 Laboratory Number: 56668—- 6 56668- 7
Benzene: ND<.003  ND<.003
Toluene: ND<.003 ND<.003
® Ethyl Benzene: ND<.003 ND<.003
Xylenes: ND<.009 ND<.009
Diesel: ND<10 ND<10
Concentration: ng/kg ng/kg
®
¢
Page 1 of 2

Certified Laboratories



O Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.
i\ 1555 Burke, Unit|_» San Francisco, California 94124 = (415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 8217123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 56668

NA ANATYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

o

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: SoOmg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: Img/kg

EPA SW~846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.003mg/kg

ANALYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Benzene: 87/88 i% 75-114
Toluene: 93/94 1% 78-114
Ethyl Benzene: 94796 2% 76-120
Xylenes: 98/100 2% 71-117
Diesel: 89/91 2% 46-121

Rlchard Srna, 422222&52:?7

Laboratory Director

Certified Laboratories



L @ @ ® ® @ ® ® ® ® o
T Section TH - CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST we f
Consultant Name FﬁEMQQ i - TURN AROUND TIME-

.| Office Location 1741 Leslie Rd. San iut-o, CA D4402 (Circle One) SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL' INC.
"Fax No. (416) 572-9734 Same Day ., ... Martinez San Francisco
Project Manager Colma o YO mcx-r C 24 Hs™S o 415/229-1512 416/647-2081

Phone 415} 572 8033 48 Hrs
Send Coolers to : Modesto [] San Mateo Sampler Senco
Project No. / P.O. No. _1325 Portland Ave., Albany 772092 Regulatory Agency 21bany Fire
Section 1l Analysis Requast Y 1 Section il Sampie Information
. e 2 ’ Sampling Remarks
P Ve
< L £ .
& - €% Containers Bioremediation
s - - g «
= ® 2 5
S99 | a2|o® s 5 >
’ smle 1 é | 1 1 L o hd @ E @
Identification b p ol [y el iS|=]5 g ‘s | E| § © Contamination
ix| & =@ | o S Q|-
Matrix 0. & & (0| g i g - 3 o
1 BathanS., —20"| | X b isi | A
B e S o e e il 53
3 Sidewal)- NETD,S| S x| X Il ,jéz, X | |
SRS\ deunl[-S5-12" | 5 P hed = G "
Sicdenn 11-5E-12'| S X1 B ol o230 ), 3
f.Ebzd.._Ect\zn_D__._a( S >< L 2 Vopslees o |- \
? Bend T gl AR < 2 A 93RS ) M iltover, 2 Lmm w1
8 ' od Schioe (2987 S D * Foabon] | | 1% Iy 2R3 00 wn
)
10
11
12
Relinquished by ~% lterrm »/23/93 |Received by 00 Mitlal [ 1
Organization SEMNMCO , 58 Organization - Stared In los L
rg - Contal
Relinquished by S Dllton" me R.o.ivgd_‘_by_. - bF In.". :
Organization Organization 3 A's without Headepeos L'
Relinquished by _ Date/Time Received by J |/ it (7 A NS e | Comments
Organization b Organization ", ( 7V ¢ . ¢t
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SAMPLED 6-30-93
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TRENCH @13
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MEL

EXCAVATION APPROXIMATELY 20' X 3¢

1325 PORTLAND Ay
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Business Site Name. N 44’

SEMC O

SOIL/GROUND WATER SAMPLING DATA FORM
Underground Storage Tank Site Address: _| 3325 QDRTLAN D A\{E NIAE /41.. BAN \/

Description Sample Depth Date Soll Type Laboratory Resultst, express in mg/kg unless otherwise specified
(Specty oauons Le, ik, | sampie o | Golfwate | Ostemmple | Gpediy I -
plpe, stockplle) and number grade) was collected) i1, etc) TPHg TPHd B T 14 X Lead TOG ClHC or
CEHMPle"}‘;n;;g east end, 125 feet soll 2/29/93 sand 14 0003 | 00t | ND | ND 22
|- B /-;‘20 3 _
-2 a0 Q0 &7 \WATER %79/?9‘ B30 | 4D ND | VDI ND
- ~DibewMiie.
G |5 e Dot [ | ayey ND IND |NDIND| N
1 “SE - S1peWAN ‘ .
355 15 er | Ne Nz 1AL ND | ND | WD Np|ND

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene
C1 HC = Chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Diesel
TOG = Total Oil and Grease

Cther = Sermivolatile organic compounds, heavy metals, ete.
List additional analytical resulls and/or additional samples on » separate sheet

Submit this form as part of 'the closure final report. Attach soil/ground water sampling location map



Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.

SEMCO
'JUL'7 - 1993

1555 Burke, Unit | » San Francisco, California 94124 = (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 Received

SEMCO Project CITY OF ALBANY-93-3092
Attn: CHUCK KIPER Reported 07/02/93
TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
56694- 1 PIT H20-20" 06/29/93 07/01/93 wWater
56694~ 2 NE-SIDEWALIL-15" 06/29/93 07/01/93 Soil
56694- 3 SE-SIDEWALL-15"* 06/29/93 07/01/93 Soil
® RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 56694- 1 56694~ 2 56694- 3
Benzene: ND<0.3 ND<.Q03 ND<.003
Toluene: ND<0.3 ND<.003 ND<.003
® Ethyl Benzene: ND<0.3 ND<.003 ND<.003
Xylenes: ND<0.9 ND<. 009 ND<.009
Diesel: 320 ND<10 ND<10
Concentration: mg/L ng/kg ng/kg
®
@
® Page 1 of 2
®
J

Certified Laboratories



Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit | » San Francisco, California 94124 = [415] 647-2081 /fax (415) 821-7123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
ANALYSYS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 56694

NA ANALYSTIS NOT REQUESTED
ND ANALYSTIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: SOmg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.003mg/kg

ANATYTE MS/MSD RECQVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Benzene: 89/87 3 75-114
Toluene: 50/87 3 78-114
Ethyl Benzene: 91/90 2 76-120
Xylenes: 85/84 2 71-117
Diesel: 101/99 2 75-125

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

ﬂi f&,&&@- gﬁﬂM

Laboratoyy DiregcCtor

Certified Laboratories

“



Legys
CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST wor |
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL, INC.

B

| Section |

Coneultant Name '
Oftice { coation 1741 Laske Ad. San lut.a. CA 94402

aw

Fax No. (416) 572-9734 Martinez an Francisco
Project Managaer Cluacte. 7 oer" 415/229-15612 47~2081 |}
Phone 1418) 672 goss X
Sénd Coolers to : Modesto ] San Mateo Sampier I inQ Soentsemn _
Project No. / PJO. No. ) = Z3- 2092 Reguistory Agency % ) H@IW
Soctmp n : Analysis Request A1 Section W Sample Information [
" N 2y ° Sampiing Remarks
N F§ i
<« 3 5E Containers Bicremediation
=% "2 @ I
Sz |ol8le € >
Sample ST, R - : g | ol = G ———
Identification © = zlzlx Hlai2 S 1®|% § @ | E] § © Contamination
* :_ -l - =
Matrix) & 1o 2 1RISIS D)2 3 Qg | e
p Pl HeO-20 |\ X 2 liorg || — | Hold urtit fLrtrer
2P+ HaD-20" | W foawp 4 | el | “hotice. HO(D
SNE -Sidewall- 15| S X 1 Bl | —
SE-Siobuxll-15"| D614 =] L Yaoimg| 1 | —
' 5cb — L L
iad A i PV O VSl <
? ft (2T ‘/ ] J—
8 unﬂ::'-d—?; Y
D i 1 7
10 ‘ l’lf—’*”", L2720
T i e s e bgz-rT ",
12 e G30-53 13,35 ;Lﬁ
Relinquished by Datd‘l"m 0/29/93|Received by Ploase tnithal =¥
Organization SEMCO _ 2549 p-* | Organization . Bampiss Siored i los
: . * — Apgwagriate Comtalrers W=l
Relinquished by = Date/Yime Received by _— Avprepriate Comsioars <=
Organization / Orc-niz:ﬂﬁn/ A VOA' withow! Headepmos =7
Relinquished By _ Date/Time Received by VAT ] Commarts
Memanieedd e PN i AL PV R SR - J e - -




Superior Precisior Analytical, Inc.
1655 Burke., Unit 1 = San Franusco, (afifornia 94124 » {415} 647 2081 / fax (415) 821-7123

TEAM QUALITY CONTROL
PROJECT VERIFICATION

Please help us to provide an error free project to you, by reviewing our log-in information, This will insure that
we have properly nterpreted your analytical requests. If changes are required, please contact me immediately, so
that you will receive the service that you expect. Thank you for your assistance!

T

Your account advocate
CLIENT INFORMATION

COMPANY: SEMCO CONTACT: CHUCK KIPER
ADDRESS: 1741 LESLIE ST. PROJECT NO.: CITY OF ALBANY-93-3092

SAN MATEO, CA 94402
TEL.: 415 5728033 PO NO.: NONE
BILL TO: SEMCO Quote NO.:

1741 LESLIE ST.

SAN MATEO, CA 944

LABORATORY INFORMATION - San Francisco B
DATE RECEIVED:  June 29, 1993 DATEDUE:  07/02/93
JOB NUMBER;: 56694 (Friday)
| SAMPLE INFORMATION
Samples will be analyzed utilizing methods
LAB#  CLIENT IDENTIFICATION MATRIX ANALYSIS
1 PIT H20-20' WG HOLD
2 NE-SIDEWALL-15' SO BTXE
DIESEL
3 SE-SIDEWALL-15" SO BTXE
' DIESEL

Special instructions:  HOLD WATER SAMPLES UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.,

See the next page for more

Certified Laboratories



WL S DS L2128 Wole 229 vylb SUPERIOR ANALYLI @ eo2

B Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
- 1555 Burke. Unit I« San Francisco, California 94124 » (4 5] 647 2061 / far (115) .?2 1-_-7 123

Sample condition: OK

COC Signed ? Yes
All samples received 7 Yes
Proper temperature ? Yes
ID's match COC ? Yes
Received W/IN hold time ? Yes
Headspace OK ? Yes
Proper containers ? Yes
Proper preservatives ? Yes

Centified Laboratories



SEMCO

SOIL/GROUND WATER SAMPLING DATA FORM
Underground Storage Tank Site Address: l 35\) ) r-meT'LF\ND ﬂ\(e«Nng QLE’)QN\/

Business Site Name: /\/ / 24'

Description Sample Depth Date Soll Type Laboratory Resulls®, express In mg/kg unless otherwise specified
Sample D {Indicate depth of Medla’ (Date sample (spectiy if
{Specify locatlon; Le., tank, sample from (soll/water} sand, clay, X d T cl He Oth
plpe, stockplle) and number grade) was collected) fil, etc) TPHg TPHd B T E Lea oG er
iﬁﬂmple)g:n; :15 east end, 125 feet sall 2/29/93 sand 4 0003 | 001 | ND | ND 22
#I="PotremoF :
Thencht @ 17" [7 Feer | Soi %g/é‘/ (ayey NDIND [NDI WD VD
Y2 BolloM - Sin2 ’ ot
or Thenen s | 13 e | Ne | N | Ny NO_| ND|NO|ND|ND
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocasbon 33 Gasoline TPHdA = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Diesel
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene TOG = Total Cil and Grease
Q1 HC = Chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds Other = Semivolalile organic compounds, heavy metals, ete,

List additlonal analytical resulls and/or additional eamples on a separate sheet

Submit this form as part of the closure final report. Attach soil/ground water sampling location map.



O Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

1555 Burke. Uniti = San Francisco, California 94124 « (415} 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123

®
SEMCO Project CITY OF ALBANY 93-3092
Attn: CHUCK KIPER Reported 07/06/53
° TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
56709~ 1 #1 BOTTOM OF TRENCH-17 06/30/93 07/01/93 Soil
56709- 2 #2 BOTTOM-SIDE OF TRENCH 06/30/93 07/01/93 Soil
. -
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 56709- 1 56709- 2
Benzene: ND<.003 ND<.003
® Toluene: ND<.003  ND<.003
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.003 ND<.003
Xylenes: ND<. 009 ND<.009
Diesel: ND<10 ND<10
° Concentration: ng/kg ng/kg
@
®
@
@

Page 1 of 2

Certified Laboratories



) Swperior Precision Analytical Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit! = San Francisco, California 94124 = (415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 821-7123

1

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 56709

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED N
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Scil: Somg/kg

Modified EPA SW~846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Seil: 1mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.003mg/kg

ANALYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Benzene: 106/105 1% 72-110
Toluene: 100/99 1% 75-111
Ethyl Benzene: . 96/95 1% 78-110
Xylenes: 96/95 1% 69-117
Diesel: 97/97 0% 69-127

- Certified Laboratories



Bl 7D
oo
Seotion | CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST wer |
Consultant Name SEMCO L TURN AROUND TIME
Office Location 1741 Leslie Rd, San Miates, CA 94402 (Circie One) SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL, INC.
Fax No. (415) §72-9734 . Same Day Martinez an Francisco
Project Manager — Chwak K ioer 24 Hes 5 Day 415/228-~1512 4165/
Phone {418) 572 8033 , | 48 Hrs _
Send Coolers to : Modesto [ ] San Mateo Sampler [1a Scemkaers
Project No. / P.O. No. <= Al k -3092 Regulatory Agency Alormedo Ctv. Enurt. Heot
Section I ‘ Analysis Request Y ] Section W Sample Information 77
L a | 2 Sampling Remarks
D 3 §e .
< (94 8 76 Containers Bioremediation
Ll w 2 a &
AR . >
Sﬂmplﬂ ? n i ' | &la g O ) :v: d
ldentification © = r|olx Q ol21S1%]|5 g g El 5 © Contamination
: o | o =
Matrix & & & ] 3 g g § £ - 8 o
HBotom P ey ]S | X Voo l2B \ | —
2HZBo tiom -side of Tiedy] > x| X Yaplizol | | —
3 13’
¢
6
7
8 .
9 ¥
10 ; 2z |
11 i
12 : | ' | 2
Relinquished bm. Date/Time /30 /g 3 Received by Please litial P
Organization SEMCO o2.38 0.M .| Organization Bampiss Siored bt lov
i - Appropriate Contalners — = .
Relinquished by D‘imrrm‘ Received by Sanplse Preserved -~
Organization ' Organization __ - VOA's without Headepaos
Relinquished by Date/Time Received by N\ttt Commants
Organization Organization <= {AUALD?) T3

i VSN DA I 74 B S e TSR



@oel
07/81,93 18:28  B510 229 0916 SUPERIOR_ANALYL! ) [

(P Superior Precisior Analytical, Inc.

. 1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 » (15] G47-2081 / fax 4 1?1321?}23
|
TEAM QUALITY CONTROL i
. PROJECT VERIFICATION i
i

Please help us to provide an error free project to you, by reviewing our log-in information. This will insure that

we have properly interpreted Jyour analytical requests. If changes are required, please contact me immediately, so
that you will receive the service that you expect. Thank you for your assistance!

C Coofen

Your account advocate
CLIENT INFORMATION -

@ COMPANY:  SEMCO CONTACT: CHUCK KIPER

ADDRESS; 1741 Leslie Street PROJECT NO.: CITY OF ALBANY 93-3092

San Mateo, CA 94402

TEL.: 415 5728033 PO NO.:

BILL TO; SEMCO Quote NO.:
® 1741 Leslie Street

San Mateo, CA 94402
LABORATORY INFORMATION - San Francisco

DATE RECEIVED:  June 30, 1993 DATEDUE:  -6%osies- 1613

OB NUMBER: 56700 —~Menday) T
SAMPLE INFORMATION

Samples will be analyzed utilizing methods

®LAB#  CLIENT IDENTIFICATION MATRIX ANALYSIS
1 #1 BOTTOM OF TRENCH-17' SO BTXE
- DIESEL
2 #2 BOTTOM-SIDE OF TRENCH-13° SO BTXE

® DIESEL

Special instructions:

See the next page for more
¢



07,0193  18:28 2510 229 0916 SUPERIOR ANALYLI @002

W Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke. Unit |« San Francisco, Califurria 94174 = (415} 64/-2081 / fax (415) 8217123

»
Sample condition: OK.

® COC Signed ? Yes
All samples received ? Yes
Proper temperature ? Yes
ID*s match COC ? Yes
Received W/IN hold time ? Yes
Headspace OK ? N/A

® Proper containers 7 . Yes
Proper preservatives ? - N/A

®

®

o

®

[

¢

L N B
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #2022

white -env.heaith Qakland, CA 946z

;ﬂow faciy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320
Hozardous Materials inspection Form '“ I

S it ’ T ' ,, =
IrIeD # E?\Ic:rma ﬂﬁ”o”m/ /jari' ;fi‘ifﬁ __Dg?g.\f_s;‘/g_“g_/_i-i
ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 1%) /9
. mmeciate Reporing 2703 7 l A
— L e S 25500 Site  Address JARYY, ortfarnd A%
. RR Cors > 30 days ..
— 3 lm;:'-tory Mlomation 25504(q) { AP ST
= s ivenlory Complete 2730 City _AhGry Zp ¥IOt  phone 28 S760
__. 4 Emeigency Response 2555?;@) Al
— I Sanency oo — MAX AMTstored > 500 1bs, 55 gal.. 200 ctt,?
—__ 3. Modifcation 2550500)
inspectlon Calegortes:
froc 258330) - II. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials
iy 'Eﬁ"émg",“ mﬁg, . Z . Underground Tanks
12. RMPP Contents 25534(c)

13, mplement Sch. R}e::? oy 25524-
O e ramnnt 755345 ol Adminishation Gode (CAC) of the Health & safely Code (HS&C)
16. Porsons Resporsibis 25534(Q)

2. voenron Rocuest? CY/N)  255360) c ts: Jzsan Beber (i c-{‘ Albcay fuble (orks
Dol Cornell - (i Q{’ b (:A.J Cantuldant

19. rade Secret Requested? 25538

AR RRARE

‘ Tine. Seenken. Semrs
lil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) Ihbecsad  Fink  sparcval G Mepod /
3 :‘g; 'ﬁﬁﬁm 2 a9 ik of A 264y forared _ar  J22S
2 :igzz’osepgi‘pcn e or %fyl/ﬂﬂd Are ﬁ/é&‘/?f/ . 7Ae /,’é/ QJ/, 4/6,5,,(/
-5 L] M . . 7 . A
= nititeid e semoval . LSemco 13 the /.

2y Daly Vodose

_dl’;"uaﬁwm Tost M ™ -
= contrictor  poptorming the  cJork .

Ry JbSeryed __1he Ak G5  purired  aLprox.
P e i /3 foof yn _cAepth < 20-25 {2 dust of
E oy VStuctre _pi G north £o Squth papition.
3 %ﬁ - Aoy Fore puageshall  Deoms Roers  pn  THE.
%. & DA ey Scwf)lfi 3%5 _74}',,,{-/ remoedid OC‘CM/'/?.”&/ &‘éabr/ /30 /gm . Foles sode
T s cpge Mo 2 o 2o A o Lol s pepneved  fum
B prrkiety ‘c‘“*:"f " nderneatin _fonk. Al e il cdigeerd fank
R H::: T;___z; N was  gucvlored  _agreen 4o bk . '/('/f';l/ 7{/;,06 !
s g.i:n‘:;,.}vm s (S cbove 1he ;Zﬁ{é and '742(,72//‘@/ é-&ﬁzfoc/é’
7 10. Ground Warer. 2088 Belwd _Zant _0o5hon . Aoticad a  Hir-fihe  jubsia~ce
; ChenE. | Comng_From el wal]. Sample plis faker
Io_usm - Lo o area _as well . A fofa] o S fnpfS
e : fram _the Wo/li Lo Sowall  fotom af ends of Jank: ‘

5 cast ot _and  oper  Coper of gast ciall B2 o,
| Oémeo (5 W o Comme Rocd Soanple TAE Shuck ooleA ,IJ) (JH y

Contact: Soil af Foo P, Chack _/6/9//‘ Congdefog s $oil  Comtlans
Titie: Frl b nEE gl PaSErtrT Inspectorn: _*d?r_’/;,/‘;j_@_iééjv__________

Signature: "QQW’Q%F‘ Signature: _ﬁ_ﬁ___ _———




Conlin,

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 40 Swam Wey, £200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 3‘;";‘3;‘;3 ca oueal

Hazar Materials Division In fion F l

Site ID# Site Name Joday's Date __ /[

Site Address EPA IDs#

] Phone

Clty S Zip

Inspection Cafegories:
MAX Amt. Stored > S001bs/35¢/200cf?7 Y N ;. Hoz. Mat/Waste CENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials
; IH Underground Tanks :

The marked items represent violations of the Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heclth & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (o2 Commenis:
o ). Waste ID * 56471
— L EPAID 44472
— 3. > 90cas 44503 K . ,
— 4 lobel dotes 54508 Co o N
—_ 5, Blennki S6403 - —
- — & Records 64452 . LIRS RN : RIS L .
- — 7. Comect &5484 » ) 2y P .
= __ 8 Copy sent 5492 T T 4
2 . 9. Exception 5484 -
—_ 0. Copies Rec'd &4492 v
3 o +
o . 1, Trectment 48371 ; = . :“ .
= 12, Onsite Disp. (H.S.&C) 2561895 - e T ) - - et T L P IS
= T Ex oz Weste, £6570 — = - —
e __ 14 Commumcations 67121 . L. - : . - . e
= — 15, Alle Space 57124 — - - . T
H 18, Locol Authortty 67126 T e, - Y . 7., - T
2 - 17. Mointehance 67120 -
& 13, Training sN05 ! i .
= —= - g e REPA Y e Lo 3 -t
= —— 19. Prepared &40 \‘
8 — 0. Nome st [ars - « . S S
H - 21. Coples &7141 = — -
b 22, Emg. Coord, Tmg. 67148 S L
e 23, Concition 67241 d—— N
g - 26 Compomaty &7212 -£va  alse warted 2 prod. lire samples
5 o 25 MGRTeNCNCE 867243 P - 4
= . 25. Impeciion 57244 .
£ 27. Butfer Zore &724 @ 20 \\’T{'@IKQCLQI\.
- __ 25, Tank spection 67259
B ___ 29, Contcirvnent 47245
s . 30, Safe Storage &7251
Q — 3. Feeboard &7257
LB TRANSPORIER (Title 22
— 66428
33, Comp. Cart JCHP kap. &6448
—_— A, Conftinen 65485
= — 35.Vehicies SELEE
= — W EPAD M £4531
s — 7. Catrect AASLY
= —— 38, HW Delvery &4543
— 39. Records &&544
2 _40 Nome/ Coven 86545
5 . 41, Recyciabies S6800
o
Rev 6/88 l
T S - e -
Contact: ) e O S s
Title: A A Inspector: Y N Y S

— o jlq - . i
Signature: - gee 4 | A AT Signature: g




white -env.health
yelfow -focility
oirk -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94521
{415) 271-4320

ILII

y4 Malerigls In tion For

ite

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

1 ynmediate Reporing
2. B, Plan Sic.

3. AR Con » M oy

1. nveantory Nfommation
. lnventory Complete
4. Emergency Resporse
7. Tegining

4. Deflclancy

9. Modificolion

EERRRERN

f.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

1, Reglstration Form Fled

1}, form Compleie

12 RMPP Contents

123, rptement Sch. Reqd? (YN
14, Ot$ite Corseq, Assess,

15, Probable Rlk Assessment
14. Parsons Resporsible

17. Carfificotion

18. Exemption Request? (Y/MN)
19, Tracie Secret Requestedi?

fll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille

1 Pearit Applleation

2. Pipeiine Laok Detection
3, Recorcs Mointenonce
d. Release Report

5 Closwre Plons

Ganeral

2703
25523(0)
235037
25504(a)
2730
25504()
25504(c)
25505(a)
Z5505(b)

25533¢a}
25533(b)
25534(c)

25524(c)
25534¢ch)
25534(Q)

255340
25534(0)
25538

23)

25284 (HA&S)
25292 (H&S)
72
2651
2470

5. Mathod

1 Montiy Test

7) Daly Vodese
Sermi-crnud gndwater
Ong time xois

3 Doty Vockss
One trna soly
Areiua ork est

£ Monfhy Ghcwater
Crw oo 0l

Menlloring for Exlsling Yonks

—_ SolTesting -
10, Ground Water,

25643

2644
2046
2647

= 1§ Monitor Pran
— 12Accen Secue
— 13.P0ans Subxmit
Date:
—_ 14, As Bt
Date:

New Tanks

Rev 8/88

Contact:

2632

270

2835

D #

_ Mome _Crhy ot glba\ﬂh\ _______ pete /2% a3

Site  Address 325 TocXamd
B’lb@v\,u\\ Ip ¥

City Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspectlon Cgtegorles:
. Haoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
i, Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

- Z . Underground Tanks ga""PL"‘“] efcar Nux_\{_caqwb'm

* Calif. Administrofion Code (CAC) or the Health & Satety Code (HS&C)

Comments; 528 -5 N\
M&Mﬂaﬁ_ﬂm&%‘%t_
i

Title:

Inspector: Szt

Sighature:

Signature:




SEMCO ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS

SAN MATEO - (800)831-2344 (415)572-8033
MODESTO - (800)585-9293 {209)524-9653

g) UST CLOSURE INSPECTION WORKSHEET
1325 VTonthand Que Qfany (s o @%w 73-072
UST SITE ADDRESS / BU%%NESS NAME JOB #
RaYIA Em——= aners (9/?—3/93
ENV. HEALTH INSP. FIRE INSP. | DATE
NOTES
Tank D R Tack Volume Dete Tank Closed HCC_\#)L»\ Odd" ’D}rt bf"OL).)('\
1| ]iss5  |isoo | ¥/z3/43 = -
2 - Yopsoil. 1o —~ 5 4+,
: S5%- Oz 'O% - LEL
s Block soil discolration,
=St No Y encconiered
wxe |/ Prodoct present 1w ot
z LELOKD | / ’ \
A on Fon'c,
- g " ); ~ \0O . \o;rac 2-3 {eeh boles
pustseaes | Y \ i?@} Vo (l#_ ¥}CYYW k)(j%hju\
3t :::‘ ~¥ iih\x:ts tﬁD*ﬁEx&‘ -
e B b -
) TPHGAS . EEC“Cﬂrtﬂ(lgffééé (%\
i S Took #em:l::{:xﬁ:.sornpb
E ARD GREASE becounse of woater/Prod oot _
§ | eazam W boct oD \n \ine . =TS e
9 TOTAL LEAD i .
g CTHC 3010
: [
> 82Zn
Bl 92831 Llo
PROJECT MANAGER TANK MANIFEST #
Chuck Yioex 7320822

DEPTH OF EXCAVATION

12

LIQUID MANIFEST #

DIMENSION OF EXCAVATION

B x\

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER




®
428311bb

State of Coliformio—Environmentel Protecticn Agency
Forp Approved OMS Na. 2050-0039 (Expices 9.30-94)

(in-v of Toxik Svbstasces Cont

See Instructions on back of page 6. q \q(
Socramento, Cobformue

Plecte print or type,  Form designed for une on elite {12.prch) typewrrter.

N ‘ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generctor's US EPA ID No.

Manifest Document No,

WASTE MANIFEST CIACI01616 Q1 Abl 69T 30

3. Generctor’s Name ond Mailing Address  City of Albany

1000 san Pablo Ave., Albany., CA 94706

2. Page 1

af

Information in the shoded oreet

is not required by Federal iew

O 73 ‘fT'S;

17. Tronsporter 1 Acknowledg t of Receipt of Moterials

Printed /T Name ; .
be‘?e‘ D. Rivers %%;\f) p QW
2 VAR

o~

1161231712

8. T 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Ty LA D Q%p&(ﬂfg,(/

——

Prirded [Typed Nome Signature

LLELLALF S S ERE

Month  Day

|

Yeor

19. Discreponcy Indication Spoce

]

A

o
o
~
g 4. Genermor’sPhone(510 528_5767 )( L'.ARJV\E."" PL‘CT!ALD’
& 5. Tromporer V Compony Name &. US EPA 1D Nymber 3 %
S s
~ RICH HAMILTON TRUCKING lclaliiololol1]1] 2l a14(3
z 7. Tronsporter 2 Company Name 8. US £PA ID Number -
U
7 NN
= 9. Desigadted Focility Name ond Sie Address 10. US EPA 1D Number
& ERICKSON, INC.
i ~ 255 PARR BLVD.
5 BICHMOND, CA 94801 ICIA[D|{0] 0] 94| 6/6]39 2 § =
> 1. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, and 1D Number] ::o C"""’",'r';'; 13. Total 3;; /3:':
I a. N T~
§ WASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANK NON RCRA
.| € HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID. 0
SlEl OLiT)P0 LK P
X E
MR
3la N S I I O
8 T c.
i 0
R
B | NN ;
w
O
7
z
O
(-9
i
3 %
g 13- Special Handling lnstructions and Addiional lnformation Site: 1325 Portland Ave., Albany
; KEEP AWAY FROM SOURCES OF IGNITION. ALWAYS WEAR HARDHATS WHEN WORKING AROUND
z U.S.T.'s 24 HOUR CONTACT NAME Darryl Murray & PHONE (510) 528-5767
I
’- - - - - - -
={ § | 16 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the conten: -'_- 2 ore accurately described proper shipping name ond are clossdied,
5 packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects i:'proper cond'd?u::;eor tronsport by lﬁg‘::z;::cofdin::?appﬁcehle mbyﬁuee ands:tp;l:::ional lo:f
- ¥ I om a lorge quantity generator, | certi ave & progrom in e to reduce the volume sty of e ree | hove rmined o
S e e e T S e i S e o o e it
environment; OR, if { am a quonfity generalor, a ith & mirimize my wos i
2 memugemqﬂmehodﬂu!kmﬂoble'tomeon!dthm!:‘::uuﬂord. o ! have mode @ good feith ffort to d " generction ond selec the b
& =
T
8]
z
1iy]
O
o
=
i
.
Q
b
<
J
Z

Ky,

ighd [Typed Name

D78C 20224 75

AREN | dg‘[’-'_‘[__ o & .‘r’.;_?.fm’fr:f

20. ity Owmer o ator Cerfification of receipt of hazardous matenal vered by this monites] except og noted in Hem 19

1 =

L




o DAY QR MaGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 12118

TELEPHONE

(510) 2351393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [&5pwe

255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801

i O .

- JOB NO 81918
® Erickson, Inc. 11455

FOR: TANK NO.
. Richmond 06/29/93 07:12:42
LOCATION: DATE: ______ _ TIME:
¢ Visual Gastech/1314 .SMPN S . .FO -
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
@ Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

1500 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
®  JTANKSIZE CONDITION

CXYGEN' 20.9%
REMARKS:
LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. -HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT -THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS -BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

® . WYASTE FACILITY."

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
@ immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at jeast
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the

® judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive timit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

@ sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representativa acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. k\ ~,

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CP5929!



fe

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1.-800-852.7550

b

VAV FIRY XV RV

Sicte of Colhforro—Envirsnmental Pretection Agency
form Approved Om8 No. 2050-0039 (Expires $-30-24)
Please print or type  Form designed for vie on elite (12pich} typewrtier,

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Department of Toxic Substonces Control
Sacromento, Colfera

RMOAPOMZmMG

CITY“aﬁ ALSAN
1000" AN PASLO AVE
Generator's Phone &_‘Ln :.;99_"7"7

ALEARY , CA 2470&6

5. Tronsporter 1 Compony Nome

ALLTIED PETAOLEUM

6, US EPA 1D Number

el isolnlaaiz 13314

7. Tramporter 2 Company Nome

B. US EPA ID Number

Ll il

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address
EFINERIES SERVICE
13331 N HWY 33
PATTERSON, CA 95363

10. US EPA ID Number

[CIAIDIO[2]3]1]6]6]7]12[5

1. Genercdor's US EPA ID No. ifest Docu No. 2. P ] information in the shaded
(4]  unrorm HAZARDOUS e Maniest Document R ootk ot-srmiing
WASTE MANIFEST clololalatalolslelnlel Abisi ] [
3. Generotor's Name ond Mailing Address o ‘:__“ =TT B s 2Dccunidntd

11, US DOT Description finckeding Proper Shipping Name, Hazord Class, and 1D Number) ‘Nzo COH!UIH;;Q 'g‘;a'::;]
L o
o P

cLHON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIOUTD NOS HA 2489
i aoll 11110

O 1620
+HH7E

'IS.

diing lnstructions and
H'-‘.E APPROD IATE OROTECTIVE G"AR

DESIGNATED FACTLITY EMERGENCY CONTACT # (BO0) 574-4444
' GENERAGOR EMERGEMNCY CONTACT # (5‘/0) 25 -5747

PICK-UP AT:

"3(."3 PDRTLA?“ ¥,

ALBAKY, CA

H 1 om o lorge quantity generstor, | cerdify that | have a program i place fo reduce the volume and toxicity of woste genercted 1o the degree | have defermined %o be
economically practicoble and that | have selected the procticable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently availoble fo me which minimizes the present und future
threat t6 human health and the envircoment; OR, if | om o smoll gquantily generator, | hove mode o good foith effort to minimize my woste generation and select the best

waste manogement method that is ovailable to me and that | can afford.

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIRCATION: | herel:vy declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and occurately described above by proper shipping nome ond cre classified,
pocked, marked, and lobeled, and ore in oll respects in proper condifion for transport by highway occording to applicable federol, stote and international laws.

Pruﬂedﬂyped Name
SSonl T BLXE

K_Z/ Jn-«-—;z:é 4

Year

()Ié I&J&J%)

AMHRQONZ R .<~—

17. Tronsporter T Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

PWHKN!':: Kd//fw

Month Day Year
olbl213 13

18. Tromsporer 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed /Typed Nome

=V Il
7=

Menth Doy Yeor

1

19. Discrepancy Indication Spoce

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

F

A

C v

) ; / ;

L i

1 | 20 Focility Owmer or Operotor Certification of receipt of horardous meteriols covered by this manifest exccpf‘ﬂs noied intem 19

T | Printed/Typed Nome Signature - Month Doy | Year

Y - . . f‘ ".E A é’ If 7 oy

Q s £y i Sfe R : ! - i B e IO

— - - —

Yellow: TSDF SENDS THiS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.

L L R L

et Frr brancanrt pobonfocbeta



./

e —— i A~ — = Ty S—

2
%, Evercreen
4
% ErvironmENTAL
J Services
, 6880 SMITH AVE, NEWARK, CA 94560

JOB LOCATION

" (800) 972-5284 EPAIDS CAD 980695761

PO RN R St L

A DIVISION OF CALIFORNIA OIL RECYCLERS, INC.

B Or I.AD]NG/
Invorce 316297

DATE

BILLING INFORMATION

62873

c NAME -~ NAME CASH O  CHECK?#
U / . o PO #

S ¢, e Semco btk 933692

T ADDREZS “[ ADDRESS CUSTOMER NO.

loa 8T, TE znPe ‘ ‘co /ZI—T = STATE - #L\ PHONE NO

ATE % ik ATE .7 :
R (‘ " G708 Moo&si—o Qa ‘?535' i [ )

PLEASE FROM THlS INVOICE: - . TERMS: NET 7 DAYS
PRODUCT . .. - > MANIFEST # GALLONS 1 PRICE...] AMOUNT
USED OIL, NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE, LuBachTaNG s R
COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, NA1270 INDUSTRIAL
NOM-RCRAHAZARDOUS  °° | UN1142 (AUTOMQTIVE ANTIFREEZE} A
WASTE LIQUID -+ |.UN9189 (OIL & WATER) - J320289 428 - ) T
WASTE PETROLEUM OiL NOS COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NA1270 - v i
(GREATER THAN 1000 ppm HALOGENS) .

TEST __jpass x 70 = I PPM T T /
OTHER: 4’/&44/\«2, /gmsz/a-m : " /e
CRUSHED URCRUSHED EMPTY /
DRANEDUSEDOIL FUTERS
TSDF EVERGREEN OIL, INC.  (510) 795-4400 L8 éarty s iformesien and amounds shewn above ars e weoma  TOTAL - 3 2
6380 Smith Avenua EPA 1D CAD 500887418 328 et baumedllpresded o S ooy 6ot oot CHARGES L - - |
Newark, California 94560 25250.1, unlest ctherwiss noted. This further serves as nofification that the

ROUTE 2

DRIVER SIGNATURE

above wasie ie b d rom land & 1o Sack m‘mo}a
Tnhzz Iwmmulhawmdmdthmm
ot forth on the reverse side of this form.

P



IN CASE: OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL:VL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CAUFORMIA; CALL 1-800-852-7550

®
Ll T Ty S L W

= C o ormia—Environmental Protechion Agency . .
poied J.Pmpm‘g OME No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-74) See Instructions on back of page 6. Depotment d(rm Substonces Control
Plece peint or type. Form designed for vse on alite [12pitch) typewriter. Sacromento, Colifornia

A 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Document No. information in the shoded orean

. UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST CIAICIOIOIOF?I [L/,lq 6154 2?1212 | X

Geoemgll’l ATgMaslmg Address 2
ng PDTI"/MJAVC; F\lbcwy,éa 94704 '

Generator's Phome (§/0 £ 28 - SH7

5. Transporter 1 Compony Name 6. US EPA 1D Number

EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

is not required by Federal low.

lciaintalalalelals |z 16 11

7. Tromporier 2 Compony Nome 8. US EPA ID Number
N
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EP.A 10 Number

EVERGREEN OL, INC.
£880 Smith Avenue
. Nevrark, A 94560 icialnieislolalalz 44118

12. Containers | 13, Total | 1.
11. US DOT Description (inchuding Proper Shipping Nome, Hozard Class, and ID Number) Nzo Type (gu Ohl y ::',t Vol

COMBHEHERHGHAAAIZT0 T D0 TIT T &
NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID

0lol1l TIT DOEHZIS] 6

DO-“P>OIMZmMmO

L 11

: Hmanngsmua&mmn:wmﬁm i T T
WearRuhber Gloves 24 hour emergency response 510-795-4400 Emergency contact-Kirk Hayward DGTGuMesf'II

- {16, GENERATOR'S CERTIRCATION: i hereby deciare firat the contents of fiie consighment aré filly ond accurately” &Mubmbypmpersﬁcppmnmon&andﬁ%& i
pocked, marked, and labeled, nndaremullrespedsmpmpercond'moniofﬁmponbyhmhwuyoccord’ngfouppﬁ:nble{edercl,udfemdmmchotmlbws. T L

lilomu!urgeqoonmygenerclor1ceﬂrfyihaﬂhmapmgmmplocetorducethewlummd!ox-dyofwmhgenemhdfomedegreelhavedefennnedhbe
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available fo me which minimizes the present and Fulure
ﬂlucnohumunheahhmdﬂwmrmmm:Homosmdiq‘mﬂrfygenemfor,lhawnmdeagmdfmhdfonbmwwaﬂegmmwnondselcdﬁnbd
wuﬂemmogemeﬂmﬁhodﬁmdsmhbhhmwahmlcmnﬁord

Prmdfz_‘__ped_ﬂame _ : : Q
\d / ina Soem ksen /Mt M{l o;(gg.z;gp L=
: 17. Transporter t Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiols I /7
A | Prited/Typed Nome Signaty / 9\’=or
s Jaston -’hiy&n = )4‘*"‘ OIé|ZIg] 12
© | 18 Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Reesipt of Materials il
T | Printed/Typed Name Signature Momh Doy Year
E
- [
19, Discrepancy Indication Space
A
<
]
t | 20. Focility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this monifest except as noted in tem 19.
; Printed /Typed Name Signature "“:-,, . Morth Day Year

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE, k -

Blue: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 0315
DTSC 80224 [7/92) To: P.O. Box 400, Socroments, CA 958120400 .7

Ens 97An  an -



DAILY SAFETY BRIEFING REPORT

Project # _ 93-3082 Date é R3-G3 Time 7'."}01411«
Project Name CITY QOF ALBANY

GClient/Address Same/1000 San Pablo Ave, Albany (Contact: Darryl Murray-
510-528-5767)

Project Activity Removal of one (1) 1,000-1,500 gallon heating oil tapk

" SATETY TOPICS
CHEMICAL HAZARDS-Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Ethyl Benzene,
Frecn, Diesel, Waste 0il, Petroleum Hydrocarbons

-

PHYSICAL HAZARDS-Open excavation, debris piles, exposed

piping, cave—-ins, moving equipment, electrical shock

RESPIRATORY PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT-Half-face respirator with
organic vapor cartridges if necessary

SAFETY/PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT/CLOTHING (List
specifically for each activity)- Hard hats, steel toe shoes,
safety glasses, uniform shirt, protective gloves

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS-No smoking, eating, drinking. or
chewing within 25’ of the excavation, wash hands before doing
anvy _of the above

HOSPITAL/CLINIC _Alita Bates Hospital PHONE ( 510 } 540-0337 :

HOSPITAL ADDRESS 3001 Colby Street - Berkeley

PARAMEDIC ) 911 FIRE DEPT. ( ) 911 POLICE { 1811

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES-Treat minor injuries on site, transport
victim to heospital if necessary

-ATTENDEES-
NAME {Please Print)

JAmes 472)///3@h/ |
éfgogﬂg LO@D: A
Dbl eheek Lo Pt
MW jﬁ? in B! QMM
na Soenkser
Mif/::xdg Conducted By C;Lu}c,](_ /(r lpe,‘;fa

P W] -




DAILY SAFETY BRIEFING REPORT

. .
PROJECT # 9233072 pare_2/28/A% rmve V V27 a.m.

PROJECT NaME_ (° ,ﬁL ‘7 @e/&m
PROJECT LOCATION_/ 'SCD-? GDW Q/u& Maﬂuy
CLIEHT/ADDRESS /mao? (}Z,,f%ﬁ Doane M—u ax PR 724

PROJECT ACTIVITY /QWU— (0o - S0 /0

o SAFETY TOPICS

CHEMICAL HAZARDS- Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Ethyl Benzene , W, Diescl,
TN Pctroleum Hydrocarbons

PHYSICAL HAZARDS- Open excavation, debris piles, exposed piping, cave-ins,
moving equipment, electrical shock

RESPIRATORY PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT- Half-face respirator with organic vapor
cartridges if necessary

SA¥ETY/PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT/CLOTHING (List specifically for each
activity)}- Hard hats, steel toe shoes, safety glasses, uniform shirt,
protective gloves

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTION- No smoking, eating, drinking, or chewing within 25'
of -the excavation, wash hax;ds before doing any of the above

° . "
HOSPITAL/CLINICA&Q_’&Z&&%QM PHONE_(5£0) 5 Yo- OZRZ

HOSPITAL ADDRESS 300 | [?,_4!,4 <y Of, m Qa.

.PARAHEDIC 911 FIRE DEP‘I‘. . 911 OLICE \3@ -

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES- Treat minor injuries on site, transport victim to
hospital if necessary

~ATTENDEES-
® KAME (Please Print) NAME (Signature)

EL T 1 na Socenkaer
Ed Heoro
® ’:Dou/q /’//Ifﬁ/ﬂ/f
2
HEETIHG'CONDU-CTED BY Tina Soen
@ SUPERVISOR Do SEN E\ ovan




JOB SITE SURVEY - EVALUATICN

1) UTILITIES
a) Underground

1: Is area marked for USA: YES: NO:
2: Are utilities marked: YES: NO:

b) Utilities overhead :
1: Are any present: YES: NO: V/
2: Will ay affect work: YES: No: /7

3: If any- define:

2)  TRAFFIC PATTERN Z
a) Excavated soils impact: YES: NO: .
1: If yes, is alternate area available, 1f so, describe:

b) Imported Backfill impact: YES: No:
1: If yves describe alternate area available:

3) TRUCK ACCESS

a) 10 wheel dump: R
b) 18 wheel dump: o K.
¢) Transfer Dump: oK -

4) RAINY WEATHER CONDITION
a) Are downspouts, guttersg/gtc.., in area of excavation
YES: NO:
If yes, describe method of diversion:

b} Gutter, curbline intrusion: YES: NO: .~
If yes, describe method of diversion:

¢} Surface runoff or sheetflow: VYES: NO:
If yes, describe method of diversion:

5) IF CONTAMINATION IS PRESENT, DETERMINE GROUNDWATER DEPTH:
a) Any nearby creeks, canals or sloughs: YES: NO:
If yes, describe where in relation to work and approximate
depth to H20:

L

b) Ground water monitoring wells on neighboring properties:
YES: NO:
If yes, what is the street address and facility name:

¢} Is there a private well on subject property:YES NO -~
If yes, give exact location of well:

6) SOIL CONSISTENCY

a) Clayey: vyEs /  No

b) Sand: YES NO

c) Silty sand: YES NO

d) Bay mud: YES NO

e) Rocky: YES NO

f) Describe any or other soil conditions: Yo ( browsn)
sexpensTy g, block (@ 1777- BEDRA — I 7



S E M C O
Environmental and General Engineering Contractors
1741 Leslie Street
San Mateo, California 94402

June 25, 1993

Kevin Tinsley

Alameda County Health Care Agency
80 Swan Way #200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: City of Albany .
1325 Portland Ave., Albany

Dear Kevin:
We are submitting this workplan for your consideration.

SEMCO was hired by the City of Albany to remove one underground storage
tank from the site at the corner of Portland and Carmel in Albany.
After obtaining a number of samples from the excavation, analytical
results dictated that further excavation was needed.

We propose to continue to excavate down 3 to 4 more feet or until
bedrock is encountered and additionally to excavate laterally until all
signs of contamination are absent. At that time we will obtain
samples, with the supervision of an onsite Alameda County inspector, of
the excavation and the spoils pile. All work will be done according to
lead agency requirements and restrictions.

We look forward to worklng with you in the future, please inform us of
the status of this workplan.

Sincerely,

Tina Soenksen
Project Coordinator

License # 449864 (800) 831-2344

e s o e )



CITY OF ALBANY
93-3092

1395 PORTLAND AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA




CITY OF ALBANY
93-3092

1395 PORTLAND AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA




CITY OF ALBANY
93-3092

1395 PORTLAND AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
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. SBEERCC SCALE LOG

DATE 117///,///43

TIME IN TRUCK GROSS WT TARE WT JOB NUMBER TIME OUT NOTES
2/ LAZID | B/ 4sp | oY | Fp370 | )5 /%
/ 59 45D | 3P, FD . /A 2R M A
250 £4120 | 34 782 Z 32, 892 .72
740 LA FLO | 33 280 » 49 48D, R
LsD_ 1 L3, 30 | 34.L50 “ 32,80 /.5
L/ 97, 172 | %040 Z NENEL, 1. 5
v SPL50 | IR, bl ” 2417 127
2/ L8200 | 37010 Z G, 172 /8.9
77Pe /3371
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| WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE 1592
o0 ms:smcsnnwmmmmmwamm was welghed, measured, or counted No. 07508 ~
~ ' o s oA 2 byawe!gumster.whose tura is on thig certificate, wha is a recognized authority of accuracy,
arge fo: t.é s srescrbed by Chapter 7 (commsncing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Galforia .
N ' Business gnd Professions Cqde, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the

. — . -, Calliforria Depanmem Lof F‘?&‘-’ and Agricutture, v
* iy @b ‘ o , N r‘li b COMMODITY,, MARKS A
s Fo A 7 i A D ‘??ﬂ A}fr}& —
_L@,, 'LEVIN-FHCHMOND TERMINAL CORP, |[*e

Y2 oW uat BRI SRR T WEIGHMASTER
SE. DELIVERRD 70 !

‘ﬁ’;‘-’é:’n!-‘zﬁpw .‘ - ' KOt Nb, V 'T/’ -

TH b
PHONE: Weighed at 402 Wright Ave, é
{415) 234-4422 2 Richmond, Calif. C 3/ ?f ?

DATE SEMI LIE. NO.,

ZREAL L85, GROSS G\ (/AL Imp
TRAILER LIC. NO.
b i LBS. TARE o ———
3/3 o o
LBS. NET D.C. and/or LC, -~
’/“'_""I_——.._______
NOTE: Description and count of -
V] / et .
: ’ driver andor loader,

:ven-scmﬁ L [ |
RT-10M (4-88) —t .
=

%y
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sy Elbary O
CITY OF ALBENTFSEMSO _
REMCO SCALES SCALES _
N
PO
TRANSPORTER M;fTER
21D ¥ P
TRUCK ¥ - 5
TIME
Aﬁ L0 Z;_“““‘“‘“—“————~——~——~———m_‘_
WEIGHT
AT 550
WEIGHT
B OHI0 ——
WEIGHT LZé2—~—~———*_q___ﬂ__,__________
WEIGHT —
_—
WEIGHT p
(28207 J-TEIGHT\.—-
TOTAL WEIGHT |
a)
. jkl\

8P

1 -

ATIVIT T DU Tes srene sa

IS 11HS WASTE NON-HAZARDOUS BY TiTLE 22, C.C.R, ARTICLE#I? U YES HFﬁO -
IF YES, THIS PROFILE CERTIFIES THAT STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES ARE
BASED ON CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYSES AND/OR GENERATOR KNOWLEDGE OF GENERATION PROCESS

AND WASTESTREAM CONTAMINANTS,

IS THIS WASTE A RCRA TCLP WASTE? O YES E‘NO
IF YES, WASTE MUST ARRIVE AT FACILI WITH A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INCLUDING A

COMPLETED BOX 1 WITH EPA CODES,
P ATIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND COHF!ECT;Q/

DAIE

FACILITY DECISION

ACCEPT REJECT

BY DATE




6/24/93

.Mw

REMCO SCALES

TRANSPORTER

- 6/24/93
' RICHMONI=TO=REMOOD"

REMCO SCALES

TRANSPORTER (O H,j/

® L TRUCK # ci S—O
TRUCK # , :
Q "5 TIME
TIME
) WEIGHT 6) 1]( 7 0
WEIGHT '
® Cf 00 . WEIGH“] 2 XS0
WEIGHT A ,57 TEIGHT
WEIGHT _ . | L5 20
AL 70D WEIGHT— -
WEIGHT
WEIGHT 2 S6O
WEIGHT >
J7 205D TOTAL WEIGHT
TOTAL WEIGHT 4 D
A 0
M v
e
6/24/93
TOAGHYIEY PHUDUUING WASITE
) 1S THIS WASTE NON-HAZANDOUS BY TITLE 22, C.G.R, ARTICLE 17 ) YES };mo
® ¥ YES, THIS PROFILE CERTIFIES THAT STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES ARE
BASED ON CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYSES AND/OR GENERATOR KNOWLEDGE OF GENERATION PROCESS
AND WASTESTREAM CONTAMINANTS,
o IS THIS WASTE A RCRA TCLP WASTE? U} YES Eno
IF YES, WASTE MUST ARRIVE AT FACILI WITH A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INCLUDING A
COMPLETED BOX 1 WITH EPA CODES. '
ATIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORHECT,
o ' ' 2/ 4- 9/ 2
™ DALE
FACILITY DECISION
® "ACCEPT REJECT
ny




6/24/93

(\f/ & ‘y "
i )
!
5/24/93 N
;w Y6/24/93
° R
XEMCO SCALES
— REMCO SCALES
RA :
NSPORTER % TRANSPORTER
RUCK §
¢ _TRUCK &
THE
g 19p _FEE
EIGHT . .
9 57 (p 6D __ WEIGHT f(o?/g'(ép
EIGHT =
ey s O{ 520 _ WEIGHT, —
EIGHT — % // 9,
WEIGHT
EIGHT — qQolD
WEIGHT
EIGHT y .
¢ (2200 WEIGHT 0 :
CTAL WEIGHT T — 2 % gV
»= TOTAL WEIGHT 0
- Vb
_ rb’}' b\\
° Z \a
/24793 L

AGTIVITY PRODUCING WASTE

IS THHIS WASTE NON-I1AZARDOUS BY THTLE 22, C.G.H, ARTICLE Il ? O YES Wfio

IF YES, THIS PROFILE CERTIFIES THAT STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-HAZARDCUS PFIUPEHTIEQ ARE
HASED UN CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYSES AND/OR GENERATOR KNOWLEDGE OF GENEHATION PROCESS
AND WASTESTREAM CONTAMINANTS. '

IS THIS WASTE A BCHA TOLP WASTE? O YES Eno
IF YES, WASTE MUST ARRIVE AT FACILITY WITH A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INCLUDING A
COMPLETED BOX ! WITH EPA CODES. N

\TIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT,

-

DATE

FACILITY DECISION

ACCEPT _ REJECT
YY) /%Ml/f’d/fﬂ/ P naATE 447/5//4:‘?
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i Dl
C D
6/24/93 6/24/93
R RICHMOMB=LA=REuweQD
REMCO SCALES REMCO SCALES
TRANSPORTER TRANSPORTER
TRUCK # TRUCK
TIME TIME _
WEIGHT /Dé—% WEIGHT (76//0
WEIGHT ' WEIGH j
WEIGHT;Z Ll G Ti < 5_[]%
Q_ 5' 8‘ &0 WEIGHT 6
WEIGHT WEIGHT QQ?
WEIGHT
[0 5" [qo WEIGHT 2 :), 'O({O
TOTAL WEIGHT) TOTAL WEIGHT  / 50' ﬁq,
\
,ZJ@‘ \\J‘
6/24/93 6/24/93

ACTIVIHY PIIUDUCING WASTE —
18 11118 WASTE NON-IAZARDOUS BY THLE 22, C.C.R, ARTICLE 17 O YES l;.':\‘To

IF YES, THIS PROFILE CERTIFIES THAT STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES ARE
BASED ON CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYSES AND/OR GENERATOR KNOWLEDGE OF GENERATION PROCESS
AND WASTESTREAM CONTAMINANTS,

IS THIS WASTE A ACRA TCLP WASTE? 1 YES ENO )
IF YES, WASTE MUST ARRIVE AT FACILITY WITH A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INCLUDING A

COMPLETED BOX 1 WITH EPA CODES,

ATIEY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATIO_N 1S TRUE AND CURHECT;%
) 1) L/ K - g

DALE

FACILITY DECISION

"‘ACCEPT REJECT

b-24- 23

1y . DATE




6/24/93 !

REMCO SCALES

g0

6/24/93

RICﬁﬂ@ﬂﬁFfﬁ-ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂQQ‘~

REMCO SCALES

TRANS?/;!};E’ER TRANSPORTER
e TRUCK TRUCK #
y 2% 990
TIME .

e 255 WEIGHT /0 i
WEIGH% 5D WEIGHTI '35? >0
WEIGHT WEIGHT

2520 16 /50
WEIGHT WEIGHT

®
WEIGHT {n Q‘ q@

WEIGHT
=23 28D

TOTAL WEIGHT

TOTAL WEIGHT

59
iy W
° W
6/24/93 6/24/93
MU IVHL T MU ULING WAS LE
IS THIS WASTE NONHIAZARDOUS BY TITLE 22, C.C.R, ARTICLE I ? Tl YES o
® IF YES, THIS PROFILE CERTIFIES THAT STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES AHE
BASED ON CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYSES AND/OR GENERATOR KNOWLEDGE OF GENERATION PROCESS
AND WASTESTREAM CONTAMINANTS.
° IS THIS WASTE A RCRA TOLP WASTE? U YES ENO
IF YES, WASTE MUST ARRIVE AT FACILITY WITH A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INCLUDING A
COMPLETED 8OX I WITH EPA CODES. h
: Y THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORAECT,
o B isiTa ot e -9/ 2
=<0 UAIE
FACILITY DECISION
® -ACCEPT . REJECT (/
ARSI |




|
® }
3/24/93 y
.2 CHAON D T REOReoT -g/ 24/93
J
"RANSPORTER E H:r’ C pRANSPORTER
®RUCK § . q@ __TRUCK & ?5—@
'IME. : — TIME
‘EIGHT
T3/ — WEIGHT Cf’5—2’6
EIGHT )
g Z 8 209 TWEIGHT, - gD

el Twes g

EIGHT

WEIGHT

@=1GHT (0(0, |70 ‘. WEIoET %13@

GTAL WEIGHT/ = TOTAL WEIGHT a0
hu NP 3
- /b’b' v
rr——— U s
° , - \
/2479 :
24/93 3
ACTIVITY PRODUGING WASTE 6/24/9 __ -
IS T11IS WASTE NON-IAZARDOUS BY THTLE 22, C.C.A, ARTICLE N ? O YES o
® IF YES, THIS PROFILE CERTIFIES THAT STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES ARE
BASED OUN CERATIFIED LABORATORY ANALYSES AND/OR GENERATOR KNOWLEDGE OF QENERATION PROCESS
AND WASTESTREAM CONTAMINANTS,
o IS THIS WASTE A RCRA TCLP WASTE? 1) YES Euo
IF YES, WASTE MUST ARRIVE AT FAGILITY WITH A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INCLUDING A
COMPLETED BOX { WITH EPA CODES. '
TQANEBEST OF MY KNOWLEDG ITIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECZ?%
° é;'zu?y, ;,4&%/ /ﬁ%m - m%
i T
@ FACILITY DECISION
o Acc@ﬁ A REJECT / ([
v Ll ~— DL~ Q,Q
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6/24/93 N approvail
RICHMONB -Po=RRRUQOD ]
EMCO SCALES REMCO SCALES
RANSPORTER 0 D TRAN ’OgER
@RUCK # . i TRUCK j— J é
PIME 5
T /A.)5"
ZIGHT /5>5f529 WEIGH??/z/D
oo A 758D WEIGTM‘{Z@
31GH'1;3C$® CZO WEIGHT4¢'¢&
SIGHT WEIGHT
;. P - ~WEIGHT
et 9,020 Ao ) 452

JTAL WEIGHT /

TOTAL WEIGHT

6/24/93

430? \6y

n?

IF YES, THlIS PROFILE CERIFIES THAT STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES ARE
BASED ON CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYSES AND/OR GENERATOR KNOWLEDGE OF GENERATION PROCESS

®
24/93
ACHIVHY PRUDUGING vwao e
© [ ISTiS WASTE NONIAZARDOUS BY TIILE 22, C.C.R., ARTICLE 7 DI YES  X(No
®
AND WASTESTREAM CONTAMINANTS,
IS THIS WASTE A RCRA TCLP WASTE? U YES
®

NO
IF YES, WASTE MUST ARRIVE AT FACIUKWITH A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INCLUDING A
COMPLETED BOX 1 WITH EPA CODES.

E'BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGEGERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT,

Lade: £ ol gt Lo 7=

__SIGNATUDE DATE
FACILITY DECISION
ACCEPT REJECT
b onte LT3




EMCO SCALES

|
6/24/93 cpplovol‘
R IGHMaNS—Ea-_RERU Ao

REMCO SCALES -

TRANSPQRTER

RANSPQRTER 10 —
@3UCK é']\D TRUCK §
s TIME P46
/)55
EI%‘%#J WEIGH%fjp
@ 1GHT ) WEIGHT
2H 0 1) 80
EIGHT WEIGHTJ/
A0 WEIGHT 2 i
EIGHT
WE "
.HG};I;¢ o IGHijzgﬂ ;

JTAL WEIGHT

/24/93

TOTAL WEIGHT V
q']"

Moy

VD

6/24/93

PRI IIPbL 0 8 b1 v wranim ok e

- 18 1HIS WASTE NON-HAZARDOUS BY TTLE 22, G.CR, ARTICLE N7 TIYES (O

IF YES, THIS PROFILE CERTIFIES THAT STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES ARE
BASED ON CEATIFIED LABORATORY ANALYSES AND/OR GENERATOR KNOWLEDGE OF GENERATION PROCESS
AND WASTESTREAM CONTAMINANTS.

I3 THIS WASTE A RCRA TCLP WASTE? 11 YES guo
IF YES, WASTE MUST ARRIVE AT FACILI W!T_H A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INCLUDING A

COMPLETED BOX 1 WITH EPA CODES.

FACILITY DECISION

‘ACCEPT _, REJECT

By /%// /WWZ) DATE

o




| REMCO® SCALE LOG

DATE /j/(f;/fg

| 1

TIME IN | TRUCK # | GROSS WT | TARE WT | JOB NUMBER | TIME OUT | NOTES
O-1 | 7050 3560 | Alhaay | 29020 | 19.5]
A% 7342 D |3 2980 HOYLD (| 0. 22
-1 | L8on | 31560 3450 | 19,24
ABA__LTRTH 289460 39790 | 19,89
99 | o100 (3t000 “4L,100 | A3L5
730 1 94300 | 33100 41200 | 20.6O
732 | 75960 | 280 29940 | 19.97
T | 7640 153100 45540 | 2a.77
G0 772460 | 33100 YD | 2298
Do | 74,80 1 3%00 Y0180 | 30.09
990 | 17740) D000 | Y374D | 21,87

530 | 7iders L2390 N 39450 | 19,71

TTL- 4803 |
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: | WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
X?ﬂ THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that thi following described commodity was welghed, measured, or counted No. 076356
by a welghmaster, whose ture ks on this certificate, who is a recognized suthority of accuracy,
rarge to: as prescribed by Chapter 7, (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Callfornia ﬂ G’ |
Business and Professions Chde, administered by the Division of Moasurement Standards of the 1

s ——— Caiifornia Depariment of Food and Agriculture. !
fils M L "

j UNITS LZOMMOBITY MARKS
FIGHED FOR D / ey .

' Y Y = CARRIER
@ , LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP.

‘ WEIGHMASTER

DSE. DELIVERED ﬂl ‘/ )
’ | A
@M @- PHONE: Weighed at 402 Wright Av TRUGKLCNG '
n s o o gl e.
7 (415) 232-44p2 Richmond, Callf. 6‘//? I g 2 .
SE NO.
7OS80  £-29-93 117 ,
_ i LBS. GROSS | I TRALER LIC. NO. y
SiEed LBS. TARE '

i ? 0 U LBS. NET D.C. and/or L.C.
M % NOTE: Description and count of
‘ commodity &Elpp“ed by
driver and/or joader,
RIVER'S NAME i . '

LET;10M (4-80)
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that lhq foflowing described commodity was weighed, measured, or countad
by a welghmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy,
as prascribed by Chapter 7|(commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the Califomia
Business and Professions que. administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the
Callfornia Department of Food and Agriculture,

No.07654

0.2

MﬁEU%CA‘

IGHED FOR

M SIGur BAL

SE. DELIVERED TO

£ HMOWO A4,

72980

73420 6-29-93 Gkl Gidss

UNITS COMMODITY MARKS
VEEY Sa o DIRT
LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP, ||*"*
WEIGHMASTER
BepR’s
PHONE: Weighed ot 402 Wright Ave. ||| 0o O
(415 232-4422 Richmond, Calll. SP 1452y

By DATE

AR/,

SE%

A

DATE

TRAILER LIC. NO. v

Gl oDsS LBS. TARE | "REMARKS ET 3759 /
ORIKY wwyp wsrer || be andsol Lo,
NOTE: Descrlpt}on and count af
]/ commadity supplied by
c’ driver and/or lo%ldef.
VER'S NA '
AI1OM (4:88) . = A — -
“m-:“,- e CAaid St e ot i Y e g > ™Y " Lamhot VT T YYOT gl Earauied
M WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the foll described o measured,
v DTy b ol dcborcommty s ot st cares N0 0765 2
arge to! as prescribed by Chapter 7|{commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the California
Business and Profassions Cade, administared by the Division of Measurement Standards of the I g, T L{
&8 . 3,_@-\ Cafifornta Department of Food and Agriculture.
(ﬂ UNITS ,_ COMMODITY MARKS -~
d hY
ED H ' ’D—“: I M
¥ ¥ At ~ CARRIE
LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP. ARRIER
WEIGHMASTER
)SE. DELIVERED YO
. B _& PB
PHONE: Weighed at: 402 Wright Ave. TRUZK LSO, C)‘
21 5LD (415) 2324020 . C Richmond, Calif.
éa By TEY y DATE 6 . SEMI LIC. NO.
©40  4-29-93 2449 o ; Z/ i\
dﬂ / : By v DATE ILER LIC. NO!

LBS, TARE

&%ﬁ%&wwmm
IVER'S NAM

DEPYTY " 7~/

REMARKS

D.C, and/or L.C.

NOTE: Descﬁp!f‘.on and count of
commodity supyliad by

drlver and/or hl:lder.

—

/

ni-10M{4-88)

L e T S PV,
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that ;Pe following dascribed commodity was welghed, measired, or sounted
by a weighmaster, whose

a5 prescribed by Chapler |7 {commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the Califomia
Business and Professions
California Department of F

ignaturs is on this certificate, who is a resognized authority of accuracy,
ode, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the

No.07635
B9

_%41/
WEIGHED FOR )/ !
v

MOSE. DELWEHE; TO

A2

Yy ail

LES. GROSS
e
el e ia LBS. TARE
3 7.? o LBS. NET

P

ORIVER'S NAMSXIé L E, '“

: and Agricutture,
- UNITS COMMODITY,/ MARKS
S$3 23 2/ s —
LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP.
' WEIGHMASTER ; %
PHONE: Weighed at: 402 Wright Ave. ||| ey " XS
: ed at; :
{415) 2304922 / / ) Sgheds Hrchmon%. Calif, ES/N‘: 2.8 j 4
DATE SEMILIC, 3
B oz & BF L D 7
DATE ILERLIC. NO.
e 127 T o
DC. and/or L.C.
! ——"
NOTE: Description anfq_cpunr. [« S
commodity supplied by .- .
driver and!ori loader, \“

LRAT-10M {4-88)

42

harge to:

@4’14.‘0 .4
=0

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the foliowing described commodity was welghed, measured, or counted
by & welghmaster, whose sigrjature is on this certificate, who Is a recognized authority of accuracy,

No.07648

as prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Callfomia ') g”
Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of tha 4 3 !
i § e Callfornia Department of Food and Agriculture,
‘ UNITS COMMODITY
%A/ ﬂ% e QC st MARKS
'EIGHED FOR C7/ s Y& Q 90 %/5 /
A LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP. |[®""eR
()1;4/ . WEIGHMASTER
OSE. DELIVER Tot 3
CR e Lo @ Bkt
et e N i G Cor P:;%Ng.is Welghed at: 402 Wright Ave. Tﬂuc?ﬁ Ll(c-'\ﬁo'g ) ;-
1S R GRN! { )/2'43‘2 L. 27 e Richmend, Calit, e Ng a5/ = f
FOLOO 62993 250080 (| S 2 Loe? 23 Cal 7o P
] ’ Ite DATE TRAILER LIC. NO,
TS~__ DEPUTY /S ) N
,)'/’I/Mf& LBS.TARE | REMARKS
V272 \BS.NET || PG and/or LC. .
) NOTE: Description and count of
& 4 commodity sup;;)lled by N
“ |
WER'S NAME driver and/or b{ldﬂ.
RT-10M (4-88) o '

Z:.Za



WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE N ~
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the|following described ommodit s hed, measured, or counted
6q_ﬁ;‘:-p-— R [ MQG by & weighmaster, whose sign|ature isngn this certif;ate‘ whoyisv;are‘ev:;g\ized aut?’:r”hy o?accuracy. O' O 7 O 6 O
arge to: - 88 prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the California up
Business and Profassions Co:de, administerad by the Division of Measurement Standards of the j‘o M
&3 p——— Celltfornia Depariment of Food and Agricutture,
UNITS COMMODITY MARKS
¥_ ek
JIGHED FOR T 3 zc:h:‘l QQ(‘)-T- DI/IPT
CARRIER
R. LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP.
SE DELIVEFIE[‘)i 'r{)“'é'o WEIGHMASTER
1SE,
RT
DS MO, A , - TAUCK LIC. NO.
3 PHONE: Weighed at: 402 Wright Ave,
, 3 / (415) 232-4422 Richmond, Calif. T¢ 74 Gty
M DATE SEMI LiC. NO.
B
s B RY L8s. aROSS | L . 224, DEPUTY L /22 /83 [y ot/ 6F
j DATE TRAILER LIC, NO.
G ReSs = ; L BERUTY e L
- LBS. TARE REMARKS
(AU Y |
///, AL 188, NET D.C. and/or|L.C.
NOTE: Description and count of
/ “ w commodity suppliad by
VER'S NAME L2 / /5 driver and/or loapar.
iT-10M (4-08)

ge ta: :E Ea ZIWBML
s £
AL BALY ~A,

iWEIGH’MASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the fo lowing described commuadity was welghed, measursd, or counted
by & welghmaster, whosa signatire Is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy,
as prescribed by Chapter 7 (c?)

Business and Professions Codel

California Department of Food afxnd Agricufiure,

mmencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California

administerad by the Division of Measurement Standards of the

No.07655
1q.47

UNITS

IHED FOR /

ZIGuT RAL

= DELIVERED TO

ch,HMOAJI)}.CA,

226000

Yesnu

M‘%j LBS. TARE
07‘(,”‘*'}/ 3‘,?/7//9 LBS. NET

LBS. GROSS

B‘SNAMEka_‘ ;,L -

COMMODITY MARKS
O 324 831 DIRT
LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP. |[*FRER
‘ WEIGHMASTER
EYAR! S
PHONE: Welghed at: 402 Wright Ave, ||| 0" UC-NO.
(415) 232-4422 Richmond, Call, Eﬁui) ,c,’)l 5366
SEMI . NG,

. By "z Z'l’dé ;‘,z A DEPUTY o é /a?? /
E : f’—-‘——ﬂ*ﬂL_ J -y |[PRERUS NG

REVARRS - DT 3553

D.C. and/or L.C.

NOTE: Description|and count of
commodity supplied by

driver and/or loadr,

“10M {4-88) S’
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) WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
fd THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was welghed, meastred, or counted No. 0 16 40
by a welghmaster, whose signature is on his cortificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy,
Charge to: 8% praseribed by Chapiar 7 (commenting with Section 12700 of Divislon § of the California 23,77
\ Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the '
Paic: § — California Dapartment of| Food and Agricutture, .
andt: .
r W \ ( P) ' UNITS cCOMMODITY, MARKS
e v £ P i —
el I A 9L0F 92 6-3 b
A CARRIER
S r% LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP,
a2 ‘ WEIGHMASTER
w | % H -/-/
y I A
(9 TRLIGK LC. NO.
Z’-“’a””’ﬂ\p S PHONE: Weighed at 402 Wright Ave. || ¢ C. < :
~ ' (415) 232:4422 ( 2 - Richmond, Calif, £ (G & S/
" SEMILIC. NO. 4
7RO 4-29-93 12:131p ‘ (Vo [N L s S
+55. GRosS L TRALERUC.NO,
KRS R A4 LBS. TARE =
SSsYF 2
/f p, g LBS. NEY DC. andfor LC.

commodity! supplied by
driver and/or loader.

NOTE: Deseription and count of

—

"%
DRIVER'S NAME K‘ﬁ""""‘ i’

LAT-10M (4-88)

g o

by a welghmaster, whose

¢/
Kﬂfh <o

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted
ture is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy,

No.07645

Charge to: as prascribed by Chapter|? {commencing with Section 12700} of Division § of the California 272 os!
Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the
ﬁ Callfornia Depariment of Fhod and Agriculture.
Pald: § !
4 s . , ‘ UNITS CONMODITY MARKS
/4 [Barty  Cry — ST
WHGHEDFOR 7 i 9/6’0 7 3
" A CARR
Ko » LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP, |

_ WEIGHMASTER

rDSE. DELIVERED TO
/ e

AR it PHONE: Weighed at; 402 Wright Ave. TRUGK LIC. NO] -/
(415) 2:!/2-,44?; Vs / L Richmond, Calif. q’ﬁc d qz/f/
. ) o 5 s DA —{sEmitic. no.
TT2EO 6-29-93 2848 || . TY D/M: & (L2775 S—
— o, n ‘ & @ .NO.
I A Y LBS. TARE HEMT\HK/SMI[/ = SEPUTY 6 L2 [ U v ¢ ‘/ ( 4
AL . !

!’/ / 6O LBS. NET DC. and/or 1.C.

commadity supplied by
drlver and/or ioader,

1Y
ORIVER'S NAME ___ /% ’4”""‘"’ MQ

NOTE: Descrifauon and count of

—

LAT-10M (4-88)
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-M o WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
1. o THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was welghed, measured, or counted No. 07659
- j{{” (:0 by & welghmaster, whose siphature is on this certficate, who is a recognizad authority of accuracy,
~harge to: - as prescribed by Chapter [7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Califormia
Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the 20,0 CZ
i $ >~ California Department of Food and Agricuture,
aid: 1
UNITS COMMODITY MARKS
VEIGHED FOR # PO ¢ FRA7T D/RT—
- . CARRIER
LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP.
WEIGHMASTER
MDSE DELIVERED TO ? J—
(7
hﬂwat PHONE: Weighed at: 402 Wright Ave, ||| ey o 1O
A A i at; right Ave.
(415) 232-4422 Richmond, Call, 7C 3/ 359
34000 : DATE SEMI LIC. NO.
74120 £~29-93  41d9p ‘ : Apm /22 (2z)] —
LBS. GROSS ~ .
: e DATE THARLER LIC. NO.
55 \_r-—""‘"'\brwrv—"\,L//
LBS. TARE

ey

4@/{9 LBS. NET

REMARKS '

D.C. and/or L.C.

NOTE: Deacrfplion and count of
commodity stl.rpplied by

Cet A ~TZHP

! / driver and/or E‘loadar.
ORIVER'S NAME 2 e 1
LRT-10M (4-86) !
710 WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
27,.— THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measursd, or counted No. 0763 7
) . 4»1/@..@ by a welghmaster, whose sighature is on this certificate, who Is a recognized authority of accuracy,
narge to: L ; &s prescribed by Chapter 7| (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Callfomnia gl & 7
{ Business and Professlons Code, administered by the Division of Maasurement Standards of the
48 R Calitornia Department of Foad and Agriculture,
1l .
% i (D ' ‘ UNITS _COMMODITY MARKS
o . Lo YL - i
IEIGHED FOR /{ o f ;7 d -/"7 90 / - y ' —
‘ CARRIER
g? LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP.
Nt A D WEIGHMASTER
ADSE. DELIVERED\TO Q H I
L Radl e d (2 =
'3 FaA
TRULK DC, NO.
N - -+ PHONE: Weighed at: 402 Wright Ave. r ? c P o]
(415) 2324432 . gy Richmond, Calil 3/ 3 F
_ . o — SEMI LIC. NO.
Ve e ] T
R Y LBS. GROSS —%"“: e 7 mga/zi LA R
P | 04-/.“, { e ) o 2 5/62
- ) . y REMAHKS T —
SO 6-29-%3 12:15%p
LBS. NET

43,74

HIVER'S l&ﬁﬁ’E/ZT,Z;( 2 C,A \-‘ -

DL and/or L.C.

NOTE: Doscription and count of
commodity supplied by

driver and/or idader.

LAT-10M (4-88)
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Charge to: 1__‘0 2t A
Faid: $
ﬂ / %a-«z:c/(/ (2_

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following describad commodity was weighed, measured, or counted
by 8 weighmaster, whosa signature Is on this certificate, who s a recognized autherity of accuracy,
a5 prescribed by crmpte{/5

Business and Professions

Callfomia Department of I:=ocd and Agricylture,

7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Cafifomnia
Code, administerad by the Division of Measurement Standards of the

No.07634
].74

S X &) pmms Doy COMMODITY

MARKS

WEIGHED FOR

S 22 - bk

MDSE. Dé;i-;EHED TC

2450

6=29-93  {140P
Las, GROss
= e Moy - b D) i
I2e=o &=29-33 12 HBgpARE
LBS, NET

39450

LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP.

WEIGHMASTER
PHONE: Weighed at: 402 Wright Ave.
e o Richmond, Calif.

CARRIER

L &7

(415) 232-4422

DATE{ZZ/?Q?
DATEé. vaﬁ?

SEMILIC.NO,  ~

[T 327S &

D.C.and/or L.C,
NOTE: Desr.J:rlplfon and count of
comnm&hy !supplled by

driver nnd/o{:r londer,

o

o

TRAILER LIC. NO.

——

e me/f)cfé?/hﬂ%j&&'z»%

.RT-10M (4-88)
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REMCGO” SCALE LOG

DATE (/7)1 2

TIME IN | TRUCK # | GROSS WT | TARE WT | JOB NUMBER | TIME OUT , NOTES
0| LY1835 | 30420 &/Bfafu}/ 3370%_| 16.85
a0\ Lo%leloD | %80 343D /712
?50 74940 | 3340 Lloo R85
b Ues350 | 30k 2D | [7.55
Upl) | Lo70%0 | 20430 Zed0 | 155

77 |\ W.7e
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fﬂo , WE!GHMASTER CERTIMCATE N
) it B AN msrs‘roceanwm follewing described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted
~ha \_@m_, by & weighma turs Is on this certificate, who ls a authorlty of accuracy, 0 0770 4
Sharge to; X a8 prmﬂbod by Chaptar 7 (commencing with Seclion 12700} of Division 5 of the Calflomi ?‘J
acdiriistered by the Division of Measurement Standands of the I((
ald: § —— Camomfa Departmem of Fbod and Agricutture,
S ool DS ¥ unms COMMODITY MARKS
s CL?C\_ DN R g o g i
WEIGHED FOR ! { 49 A0 / 74

AYSE, DELIVERED TO\

30480
6 4 j ‘:‘ 0 LBS, GROSS
W LBS. TARE
LBS, NET

s 4 //A

LEVIN-RICHMOND TERM!NAL CORP.
’w ' WETGHMASTER
5 Joen g2

CARRIER 5

= ,.’-\'

LRT-10M (4-88)

REMARKS

D.C. and/or LC.

NOTE: Degeription end count of
commodity sqrppued by
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ILER LIC. ND,

y .




Yoel
Charge to: }2"'/7'(0

Faid: § _ﬁ‘

as prescribed by Chapt:
Business and Proles

WEIGHED FOR

/zé’/')r &

® ® @ o
; WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted
by a weighmaster, whoss|signature is on this certificate, who is & recognized authority of accuracy,

ir 7 (commencing with Section 12700} of Divigion 5 of the Califomia

No.07712

MDSE. DELIVERED TO

/( 1LA/7!£{A///. Cs

309 20

RN

LBS. GROSS
6220 f’j LBS, TARE
& /\’ // y LBS. NET

B.C. ang: for L.C.

NOTE: Des<|;rlptlon and count of

slong Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the 17 1%
California Department of ‘Foocf and Agricutture,
o UNITS COMMODITY MARKS
Do o 44s 7~ DA
LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP, ||
| WEIGHMASTER e #%
TRUGK LIC, NO.
S S s rwinie |G C 2,557
By / %’(/ . DATE J / Qﬁj SEMI LIC. NO. 7
By '_\I\'-s\ DEPUTY oATE /S / TR;)LEECI 30"'1,/ p
REMARKS .

. //22/‘ commodity Esuppﬁed by
driver and/cr loader,
DRIVER'S NAME /({’«""""1 / 2\__ ’ ) T
LAT-10M (4-88) &/ iy

Y, 0
Gharge 1o ,ﬁﬁm ool

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commocdily was weighed, meastred, or counted
by a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognlized authority of accuracy,

No.077G3

as prescribed by Chaptari 7 (commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the California ,7 } A5
Business and Professions Code, administered by the Divislon of Measurement Standards of the ‘
o Calitomia Depariment of Food and Agriculture,
Paich $ g
; C[ . UNITS COMMQDITY MARKS
Ay f -
WEIGHED FOR ] 7t & S7) fyzm A~ DT —
g T CARRIER
)( , LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP.
ey ~ WEIGHMASTER
MDSE. DELIVERED TO f /# 7]_
ﬁ M"/-m A A, 4 C‘;’ PHONE: . Welghed at: 402 Wright Ave. ||| 25 oo -
4 (415) 202-4422 Richmond, Calif. C 2/378%
| DATE SEMI LIC. NO.
Faeall (55, cRoss || ..._/AOM/ ,-%_’,ﬂ/ DEPUTY ..é /22 /5]
DATE TRAILER LIG, NO.
8 — [/
e ! DEPUTY e
%é’/ J /YD 'BSTARE | REMARKS| Ve S S,F
ﬁ/'(/ / ‘/ HA, )P0 \8s.NeT D.C. and/or L.C.
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y commodity suppiled by
q % Ll driver and/or loader.
DRIVER'S NAME <, !

i

LAT-10M (4-88)
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) | WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
f g THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the foflowing described commadity was weighed, measurad, or counted N 0. O 7 6 7 3
" by a weighmaster, whose s ture is on this certificate, who is & racognized authority of accuracy,
Sharge to: 2s prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Soction 12700) of Division 5 of the Califormia 3
t Business and Professions CGode, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the \ 7, L{
s & Californla Department of Fdod and Agricusture,
‘aid: |
Q(é _ UNITS comuonITY MARKS
At a -,_,9.—/
WEIGHED FOR = t v ?.6‘ <o 4 ?K 2 7 % /,/ —_—
LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP.
(R, ! WEIGHMASTER 3
DS 1] S
il @ Ho 7
TRUCK LIC. NG, *
Mﬁﬁ?&fﬂ < PHONE: Welghed at: 402 Wright Ave. A . ﬁ
N 7 @S 2eaaz > Richmong, Calt, || 7' C. 3 / Y id
P

65220 &~30-93 10568088

JU4 20

348¢0
UVER'S NAME .,é—-—-"-':\

LBS. TARE

LBS. NET

DATZ' / 33 ‘é-,?

SEMILIC, NO.

CSYEO

3

) 99

D.C. and/or

NOTE: Descriplrlon and count of
commodlty sugiplled by

LRT-10M (4-88)

driver and/or ldiader.

; TRAILER LIC. NO, T

koo

wrge to:

KEMcg
4l K

ud: §

g
by, (4

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the}followhg describad com
by a weighmaster, whosa signature is on thig ceriiticate, wha is a recognized authority of accuracy,
83 prescribed by Chapter 7

Businass and Professions Code, administerad by the
Galifornia Department of Fooll and Agriculture,

EIGHED FOR

_ Ely e
2SE. DELIVERED TO

Richmpnn, ra

304X

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
modity was welghed, measured, or counted

(commancing with Section 12700) of Division § of the Calfornia
Division of Measurement Standards of the

No.07693
1873 (

7
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&

LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP.
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, " Richmond, Calif.
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VER'S NAME — :
iT-10M (4-88) &
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE ?‘g@
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted No. 07735
by a welghmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy,
88 prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Seclion 12700} of Division 5 of the Cafiformia [\ \
Businass and Professions (*ade, administerad by the Division of Measuremant Standards of the lq 1 _’
.

aid: § ? Califomia Dmmm of F<>0d and Agrictiture.

%@C/ - e ___UNITS ConmoDITY prreram—
WEIGHED FOR 0/ e ~ ' ?5—'5 F?;S’& ]" W v s
'LEVIN-RICHMOND TERMINAL CORP. ||

: - WEIGHMASTER
MDSE, DELIVERED TO “= . .

’ ‘ UoKL —
{ % PHONE: TRUCK UIC. NO.
\ .
7

Yy Weighed at: 402 Wright Ave,

(415) 232.4422 Richmond, Calit. C
2251 ¢ - S e e /) .
716G b anoss e LA 7 e 2L A g\ =52 B
: j - DATE ILER UC. NO.
Jeidn s TARE | o Aee 2o -~ __pebury /7 257 ———
75¢0 '
375¢ Bs.NET || DG, and/or L.C, —_—

NOTE: Description and count of
g driver and/or joader.
DRIVER'S NAME =t =

- ——_
LAT-10M (4-88)
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PLAN OF OPERATION
REMCO PLANT IN RICHMOND

TARMAC Equipment Company, INC. manufactures a soil processor
that uses a Thermal Desorption System for remediation of
hydrocarbon contaminated soils. . The seven foot diameter rotary
dryer is the size ordered for this site. It will process up to 60
tons of soil an hour. During the process, contamination from the
soil is exposed to temperatures exceeding 1600 degrees fahrenheit.
The volatile petroleum compounds are transferred into a gas phase
where they are destroyed using thermal oxidation. The end results
is a soil that is non detectable for hydrocarbon contamination.

Soil is unloaded from trucks at the infeed conveyor, it is
positioned at the entrance of the metal framed building. Material
loaded onto this conveyor will be elevated to a mechanical sizing
screen. On the way up this conveyor unsuitable material will be
picked off the line and deposited into a waste bin for large or
foreign objects. After the initial cleaning of materials on the
line an operator activates a flail that will break down the
material from clumps to a more uniform size compatible with the
screen.

A grizzly screen rejects the oversize material to a
containment area for further separation. Soil passing through the
screen is deposited into the cold storage feed bins at the start of
the processing equipment. Soil is metered from the feed bins into
a rotary dryer where it is manipulated and rolled over exposing the
particles to temperatures that exhaust contamination from the soil.
On exiting the dryer, soil is conveyed into a soil conditioner
where water and additives lower the heat level and increase the
moisture content which control dust. The conditioned soil is

cBhVéan'6ﬁ*é'éEéEEiﬁgféoﬁGéy6¥'Eﬁﬁ"gibéiﬁiiéaféﬁib'thé"broceSSéa
soil slab area ready for loading onto trucks.

The hydrocarbons in the soil are exposed to the heat in the
dryer where they are changed into a gas. The exhaust gasses leave
the dryer in a counterflow path and enter the oxidizer where they
are subject to a gas fired burner. The contamination is destroyed
and the exhaust air enters the heat exchanger where it is cooled
and sent to the baghouse where the remaining air borne particulate
is removed and returned to the dryer. The air from the baghouse is
either recirculated or exhausted as clean air.

The soil storage building is sealed for air and placed under
negative air pressure with the use of blowers that direct air into
the supply air side of the rotary dryer. During the time the
processing equipment is not operating, the air flow is directed
through carbon filter absorbers that remove the airborne
contaminates.
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REMEDIAIL ENVIRONMENTAL MARKETING
COMPAINY
2717 GOODRICK AVENUE
RICHMOND, CA 94801

STATEMENT ABQUT REMCO

REMCO processes non-hazardous soil from fuel station tank
removals, clean up of contaminated sites and others that have tried
different methods of remediation and failed to meet the desired
results. The REMCO soil remediation system treats the soil with an
environmentally sound method that results in completely clean soil.
The owners of REMCO have operated businesses on this site since
1974 under a Heavy Industrial Zoned Land Use Permit. Environmental
related businesses are a growth industry and REMCO needs to keep up
with the best available technology to remain a leader. Installation
of the Thermal Soil Remediation system will meet the challenges of
environmental clean up of contaminated sites in the Bay Area and
Northern California.

FLOW CHART

State Certified Testing Laboratories analyze representative
samples of soil from each project to determine contamination and
total petroleum hydrocarbon levels. Only Non-Hazardous material is
accepted for processing as determined by testing requlations of the
California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal EPA) and associated
agencies. The Bay Area Air Quality Management District { BARQMD)
regulates the level of contamination that can be processed in
compliance with the Clean Air Act.

Soil is unloaded into a building where a blower and two Carbon
Bed filters remove the contamination from the air and exhaust the
clean air. The building is maintained at a. negative air -pressure-

even when a door is open. Fugitive hydrocarbon emissions are

absorbed when traveling through the carbon filters. The activated
carbon is recycled on a regular schedule.

Material is screened and conveyed into a Rotary Dryer where
flights in the drum lift and heat the soil.The cleaned soil moves
from the dryer into the soil conditioner where water is added to
cool the soil and provide dust control, then the clean soil is
stacked by conveyor, ready for delivery. Testing of the final
product confirms a clean soil that is non-detectable for petroleum
hydrocarbons.

The clean soil is recycled and used for back-fill at the site
of origin, structural fill, aggregate sales, landscaping berms,
highway construction, any place soil is needed.

LIST OF EQUIPMENT USED IN PROCESSING.

The Thermal Soil Processing equipment is trailer mounted and
fully transportable for quick relocation and re-assembly. REMCO's
rubber tire loader feeds material into the hopper and loads clean
material back into trucks for delivery.
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EQUIPMENT PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT

AIR TIGHT TENT CONTROLLED NEGATIVE AIR BUILDING

FEED HOPPER SCREENS, CONVEYS SOIL INTO SYSTEM
ROTARY DRYER HEATS SOIL, DRIVING OFF CONTAMINATION
THERMAL OXIDIZER CONSUMES HYDROCARBONS IN 1600 'F FLAME
FILTER BAGHOUSE CLEANS EXHAUST AIR BELOW .01 GR/DSCF
SOIL CONDITIONER ADDITIVES AND WATER FOR DUST CONTROL
STACKING CONVEYOR LOADOUT FOR RECYCLED SOIL

INTERNAL CIRCULATION MAP

Vehicles enter the site from Goodrick Avenue at the south
gate. Trucks are weighed and paperwork checked before the trucks
unload materials in the Sprung Tent or in the bermed area. Trucks
are reloaded with clean soil, weighed and vehicles exit the site at
the north gate onto Goodrick Avenue. Vehicles remain on the Berm
path or in the paved yard while they are on site, limiting contact
with dirt. The Berm restricts flow of materials and delineates the
work area. The height of the berm is the same as floor height in
the metal building.

There is ample queuing area for trucks on site and room for
maneuvering trailers and hooking up rigs. The six acre site has
been used by Eight Ball Line Trucking since 1974 and before that a
construction company. Dust control is maintained with the use of a
water truck and constant maintenance of paved areas.

CONTAMINATION IN THE MATERIAL

Samples of contaminated soil are tested and reviewed by a
State Certified Testing Laboratory following guidelines established
by the Environmental Protection Agency Code of Federal Regulations.
Soil is non-hazardous and not toxic as defined by Title 22 of the -
California Health and Safety Code. Soil contamination levels set by
the BAAQMD is limited to three percent by weight of stable
petroleum hydrocarbons and three tenths of one percent by weight
for gasoline contamirnation.

Clean soil is stacked in the load-out area by a radial
stacking coaveyor.The soil is then loaded into trucks and returned
to the point of origin for backfill or to customers for clean fill.
CONTAINMENT OF SOIL

The soil will be contained in the portable tent structure for
all light end petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil. This Sprung
Structures Portable Tent is used in all climates and for many types
of applications where the air in the building is contained and
controlled. The air in the tent is vacuumed through carbon filters
or burned in the oxidizer. Stable soil and processed soil is




Tated for 4 high wind loagq of 120 mph. The Color of the building is
beige tqo Match the meta] building.

Traffjc information '
Remco pag significantly reduced the traffjc flow on Goodrick
Avenye and the intersection of Parr Blvg, Eight Ball Line Trucking
Company OPeratjiong Will pe limited, Whitley Tire wiiy be Moving to
another Site, Environmental Transfer Service and thejir fleet of

vehicles have Stopped Oberationg, Remco Customerg and Serviceg are
going ¢tq Temain the Same for the foreseeable future, We are

business. Letterg from the County Planning Department show that
this jgq an approved uUse for this Site,




SEMCO
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS & GENERAL ENGINEERING
1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402

RECEWVED
March 30, 1994 ‘APR 1 1994
HTA

Eva Chu

Alameda County

Environmental Health Department
80 Swan Way

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Addendum to tank removal report
City of Albany, 1325 Portland Avenue, Albany

Dear Eva:

This letter is intended to serve as an addendum to the tank removal
report for the City of Albany tank removal at the above mentioned
address.

Mr. Dave Connell of Harlan Tait has brought it to my attention, that
the water sample was reported in parts per million. Upon researching
this with the laboratory, it was noted that a mistake was made on the
certificate, and should have been in parts per billion.

Please find the attached revised certificate from Superior Precision
Analytical, showing the water sample analysis in parts per billion.

I apologize for the inconvenience of the addendumn.
- If you have any questions, please give me a call.
Sincerely,

ond.

onda Reamgs-Kipe
MCO-SAN TEO

cc: Jason Baker, City of Albany
Dave Connell, Harlan Tait

Files
License # 449864 (800} 831-2344
A,B, C-61/D40 (415) 572-8033

Hazardous Substances Certification {(415) 572-9734 FAX
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85/30-32  12:29 4156217123 SUPCRIOR Sr “—= SEMCO

oos
¥ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
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SEMCO Project CITY OF ALBANY-93-3092
Attn: Terry Hamilton Reported: 07/02/93
o Revised: 03/30/94
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
®
56694~1 PIT H20-20’ 06/29/93 07/01/93 Water
56694-2 NE-SIDEWALL~15" 06/29/93 07/01/93 Soil
56694~3 SE-SIDEWALL-15" 06/29/93 07/01/93 8Soil
° RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 56694~1 56694+-2 56684~-3
Benzene: KD<0.3 ND<.003 ND<.003
Toluene: ND<g.3 ND<, 003 ND<,003
® £thyl Benzene: ND<O. 3 ND<.003 ND<. 003
Total Xylenhes: ND<0.9 ND<. 009 ND<, 009
Diesel: 320 ND<10 ND<1Q
° Concentration: nug/L mng/kg mg kg
@
@
®
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CERTIFICATE O F ANAMLY SIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA /QC INFORMATION
SET: 56694

® NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: soo0ug/L
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 50mg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for gxtractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L
Mipimum Ouantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarhons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L
Minimum Ouantitation Limit for Gcasoline in Soil: img/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.3ug/L
Minimum Quantitation Limit in g0il: 0.003ug/Ryg

ANBLYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY  RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Benzehe: ) - 89/87 3 75114
Toluene: 20/87 3 78-114
Ethyl Benzene: 91/90 2 76-120
Total Xylenes: 85/84 2 71-117
Diesel: 101/9¢% 2 76~126
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Diregtor

RAFAT A. SHAMID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Rivision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Quvaersight Pragram

December 9, 1992 80 Swan Way, R 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Jason Baker (510) 271-4530

City of Albany
1000 San Pablo aAve.
Albany, CA 94706

STID 4463
Re: Required investigations at 1325 Pertland Ave., Albany, CA

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Baker,

On July 23, 1993, this office sent you a letter requiring you to
submit a work plan for investigations at the above site. This
work plan was due by September 23, 1993. To this date, this
office has not received a work plan, nor any correspondencs
requesting an extension for the submittal due date.

Investigations are required at the site in response to the
observed release of diesel. On June 23, 1993, a 1,500-gallon
heating oil underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the
above site. Holes were noted in the tank and stained soils were
noted in the tank pit. Soil samples were collected from the
bottom and sidewalls of the tank pit. Concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA) were identified in ail
the soil samples, the highest concentration being 590 ppm along
the southeast sidewall. S

Subsequently, the tank pit was overexcavated on June 28, 1993,
and confirmatory soil samples were collected from the northeast
and southeast walls of the pit, and one ground water sample was
collected. According to the laboratory analysis results, it
appears that the bulk of soil centamination has been removed from
the tank pit. However, the analysis results of the ground water
sample identified 320 ppk diesel.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) requires that investigations ke conducted
when there is evidence to indicate that a release from an UST may
have impacted soil and ground water.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSa)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
ground water contamination which has resulted from the releasa at



Mr. Jason Baker

Re: 1325 Portland aAve.
December 9, 1993

Page 2 of 2

the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
deternine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance

with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
apgd Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be consistent with

requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendizx A, Guidelines for the
required investigations are further detailed in the attached copy
of the July 23, 1993 letter from this office. :

You are required to submit the regquired work plan within 45 days

of the date of this letter. This is a formal request for a

technical report pursuant to Section 2722, Article 11, Title 23

California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the deadline

must be approved in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

gglyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
=-4530.

Sincerely,

W N
%uli-t Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
kdgar Howell-File(J$).
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